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NEIISLETTER OF GENEALOGICAI, SOCIETY OF VERI.IONT

vo l .  1  N0 .  4 F!LI. I972 CAROL ClluRcH, EDTToR

FALLING LEAVES:

As th is  f lna l  Lssue o f  "Branches & Twigs"  fo r  1972 ts  be ing  prepared

for  pub l l cac lon  we wou lC l i ke  to  no te  the  t remendous s t r ides  fo rward  wh lch

the  Genea log lca l  Soc le ty  o f  Vermont  has  taken ln  i t s  f i r s t  year .  There  pere

98 members  when we he ld  our  f l rs t  meet lng  las t  October .  We adopted  a  cons t -

l tu t lon  and by- la lvs ,  p lanned a  quar te r ly  pub l l ca t lon ,  and e lec ted  l l r s .  Caro l

Church  ed i to r  and Mrs .  F lo rence Lar , rson,  a rch iv ls t .  Rober t  J .  Tar te  spoke o f

the  Sa l t  Lake C i ry ,  U tah  genea log lca l  p ro jecE.

In revleruing the program of our f i rst  year hre recaLl.  one of the

ln te res t ing  fea tures  a t  the  spr ing  rneet ing  was the  exh ib i t  o f  genea log ica l

books .prov ided by  i ' l r .  Jon  H.  I ' l ayo ,  manager  o f  the  genea log lca l  depar tment  o f

the  Char les  E .  Tu t t le  Co.  o f  Rut land,  and the  greac  amount  o f  a t ten t lon  the

d lsp lay  c rea ted .  A lso  a t  th is  meet lng  i . { rs .  Abbot t  and l1 rs .  Nuqu is t  spoke

of  the  records  ava i lab le  a t  the  Vermont  H is to r ica l  Soc le ty .  La ter  Mrs .

I ^ Iebsrer  and l l rs .  H i l l  gave an  ln te res t ing  ta lk  on  cemeEer les  ln  EasE l , lon tpe l1er .

Our membership l lst  ls now over the 300 mark and st i l - l  grorving.
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lgranches & Twigs" with only four publ icat lons

an lndex ls now under considerar lon'  A soclety

have been estbbl ished'

Thats noE a bad

the G:enealoglcal  SocletY

b e  a s  g r e a t  a s  i t t s  f i r s t

BROKEN BRA.T\CHES:

Pres ident :

Treasurer :

S e c r e t a r Y :

Arch iv is t :

E d i t o r :
' **)t***-*rt

. u i s i t ed  by

I 'J , ' .sconsin.

searchl r rg

has f l l l ed  63  Pages,

librarY and a Permahent

beg inn ing  fo r  a ,new

of  Vermont ,  maY i t rs

* * * * * * * *

organ izaElon .

second Years

Good luck to

accompllshments

Of f i cers  o f  the  Genea log ica l  Soc le ty  a re :

Leon I , l .  Dean,  308 S '  Prospecr  S t '  Bur l lng ton '  V t '  05401

Leo A.  F leury  ,  L64 Sara toga Ave '  Bur l lng ton '  V t '  0540f

Joann l lese l ton ,  82  H igh  St '  Bra t t leboro '  V t '  05301

FLorence Lawson,  26  Spruce St '  Bra t t leboro '  V t '  05301

carol  church, I^ lestminster l ' lest,  RFD /13'  PutneY' Vt '  05346

SPLIi'.ITERS:

your Archivist  again err l ists the cooperat ion, and emphasizes the

need of help from al l  meunbers ln answering al l  querles possibl-e '  Several

ha_ve already been answered, qulte completely,  and coples of the anstvers have

b c e n r e c e i v e d f o r f i l l n g . F o r t h l s t q e a r e v e r y g r a t e f u l , a n d u r g e y o u a l l

to keeP uP the good t ' rork '

: t * : t ' * * * * *

In August '  your Archlvist  had a pleasant

I i r .  and } l rs.  Bruce trrhi te and daughter '

They t lere making an extensive tour of

fc r  ances tors  '

surpr ise r ' rhen she was

members fron t'Iaukesha'

New Dngland, and of cours: '
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FALLEI{ LEAVES:

The Execut lve Board of the Genealogical  Society of Verrnont held

the i r  meetJ .ng  Augr :s t  19 ,  1972 a t  10 :00  A. l l .  ln  Rando lph ,  Vermont ,  a t  the

Vermont  Techn lca l  Co l lege.  I t  was  pres ided over  by  Pres ldent  Leon Dean.

Secre tary rs  repor t  read by  Joann Hese l ton .  Treasurer ts  repor t  p resented  by

Leo Fleury. I ' i Id have a balance of $218.36 plus $10.00 in the Permanent Fund.

Mr. Dean spoke about the announcement to be sent for our next meeting

in  October .  He suggested  hav ing  our  meet ings  se t  fo r  the  th i rd  Saturday  ln

October and the third Saturday ln i ' fay. l lot ion ruade by Joann Heselton,

seconded by  Leo F leury  to  do  th is .

Lrte discussed sendlng a copy of "Branches and T\.r igs"to Librar les for

t h e i r  f i l e s .

We wi l l  pay the dinner charge for the three speakers at our October

rneet lng .  I '1 r .  F leury  w i l l  have h is  accounts  aud i ted  a t  h is  bank .

l le  dec lded to  have th ree  v lce-pres ldents .  Names suggested :  Jus t in

Ho lden,  l . [ rs .  ] la rve l  Srvan,  ] I rs .  Lo is  Burke ,  ] l r s .  L lnco ln  Jacobs ,  Sanford

h l i  there l1 .

Florence Lawson and Joann l lesel ton to f lnd a nominat ing commit tee

a round  B ra t t l ebo ro .

i I r .  Dean  sugges ted  chang lng  the  by - l a r vs ;  A r t i c l e  V I I I ,  G i f t s  and

Con t r i bu t i ons ;  Sec t i on  2 .  Funds  thus  rece i ved ,  un less  ochenv i se  spec i f i ed ,

p lus any other  funds recommended by the Execut ive Board and voted by the

Soc ie t y  nus t  be  kep t  l n  a  spec ia l  accoun t  t o  be  known  as  the  Pe r rnanen t  Fund

f ron  vh i ch  on l y  t he  l n te res t  o f  such  fund  may  be  used  a t  r he  d i sc re t i on  o f  t he

Execu t i ve  Boa rd .  I ' I e  dec ided  to  1e t  t h i s  res t  f o r  a  yea r .

I^ le  d iscussed the pr ice to charge for  se l l ing lndiv idual  coples of

n Branches & Twigs."  I^ le  voted to charge $.50 a copy.
' t * ' ** ' **?k*



- 3 7 -

vol,. 1 i '{0. 4

BUDDING OUT:

Ne\, t  states rePresented on our membership l lst

F lo r lda ,  Georg ia ,  Ok lahoma,  Pennsy lvan la  and Tennessee '

s ta tes  p lus  I ' Iash ing ton  D.C.  p lus  Canada '  That rs  near ly

g o a l  o f  a l l  5 0  s t a t e s .

t ?!( ** tktt **

I f y o u n o t i c e a n y m a g a z i n e r n e t v s p a p e r o r o t h e r r e f e r e n c e t o o u r

genea log ica l  soc le ty ,  w111 you p lease c1 lp  them and send to  our  secre tary '

l l i ss  Joann Hese l ton ,  82  H igh  St . ,  Bra t t leboro ,  fo t  inc lus lon  ln  our  sc rapbook '

:t *:t *'*;t:k:'r

our  nex t  meet lng  w111 be  October  2L  a t  the  un l ted  church  ln  Rando lph '

Reserva t ions  shou ld  be  made fo r  the  ch icken d inner  a t  noon '  Mrs '  A l ton  Swan

rv i l l  speak  on  "Char t ing  your  Course" ,  lu f rs .  Jacobs  w111 ta lk  about  "P ick lng

Up The Tra i l " ,  and l ' l r s .  Burke  ls  go ing  to  speak  on  "Adver t l s lng  For  Your

Ances tors , , .  I f  r ime permi ts ,  I le r ton  Sage w i l l  lead  us  in  a  ques t ion  and

ansr {er  per iod .

* : t * * * *? t *

I n a c c o r d r v i t h a c t i o n t a k e r r b y t h e e x e c u t i v e b o a r d o u r f a l l a n d

sp r i ng  aee t i ngs  r ^ r i l l  be  he ld  annua l l y  on  the  th i rd  Sa tu rday  o f  oc tobe r  and

) l ay .  \ r t e  can  c i r c l e  t hese  da tes  on  ou r  ca lenda r '

X ' * * * * * *? t

SPRUCE GU}f :

I f a n y o n e f e e l s t h a t l r e i s c a r r y i n g a r o u n d t o o m u c h m o n e y i n h i s

pocke ts ,  he  can  l i gh ten  rhe  l oad  by  dona t i ng  a  do l l a r  o r  t l t o  o r  t h ree  as

a  ch r i s tmas  p resen t  t o  he lp  us  ge t  ou r  pe rmanen t  f und  s ta r ted .

are  Ar lzona,

We now have

two th i rds  o f

Connet lcut '

32

our

^ r ? k * *  * * * *
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CHOPPING BAQ\Z

SOME VER}IONT HISTORICAL SOCIETIES

Ar l lng ton  H ls to r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  Ar l lng ton ,  Vermont  05250

Bar re  l l l e to r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  Bar re ,  Vermont  05641

Bel lows Fa l l s  H is to r lca l  Soc le ty ,  Be l lows Fa l1s ,  Vermont  05101

Bennlrrgton I ' tuseum, Bennlngton, Vermont 0520L

nxarJf.ord l l lstor lcal  Soceity '  Bradford, Vermont 05033

Bra l r r t ree  H ls to r ica l  Soc le ty ,  Bra in t ree ,  Vermont  05646

Vermont  Dopt ls t  H laCor ica l  Soc le ty ,  Box  94 ,  Br ls toJ- ,  Vermont  05443
His to r lca l  Soc le ty  o f  Brook f le ld ,  Brook f le ld ,  Vermont  05036

Beaurnonr  l ' l cd lca l  C Iub ,  Dean 's  Of f l ce ,  Co l lege o f  Med ic ine ,  Un ivers l ty  o f  Vermont ,
Dur l lng ton ,  Vern ton t  05401

Chi t tenc len  County  l l l s to r lca l '  Soc le ty ,  Unf -v .  o f  Vermont ,  BurJ - lng ton ,  Vermont  O54OL
Green l tour r ta ln  Fo lk lo re  Soc ie ty ,  Bur l lng ton ,  Vermont  05401
f t6s l66d l i .  Rob lnson I ' lemor ia l  Assoc la t lon ,  308 S.  Prospec t  S t ree t ,  Bur l lng ton ,

VermonE 05401

Vermont  O ld  Cemetery  Assoc la t ion ,  308 S.  Prospec t  S t ree t ,  Bur l lng ton ,  Vermont  05 .+01
Cabot  l l l s to r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  l ' faLn  St ree t ,  Cabot ,  Vermont  05647

Cast le ton  l l l s to r lca l  Soc{e ty ,  Cas t le ton ,  Vermont  05375
- C h e l s e a  l l l g t o r l c a l  S o c i e t y ,  C h e l s e a ,  V e r m o n !  0 5 0 3 8

C h e s t e r  l l l s t o r l c a l  S o c i e t y ,  C h e s t e r ,  V e r m o n t  0 5 1 4 3
D o r s e t  l l J o r o r i c a l  S o c i e t y ,  D o r s e t ,  V e r m o n t  0 5 2 5 i

Fa l r fax  l l l s to r lca l  Soc le ty ,  Box  J -05 ,  Fa l r fax ,  Vermont  05454

G r a f t o r r  l l J s c o r l c a l  S o c i e t y ,  G r a f t o n ,  V e r m o n t  0 5 1 4 6
Grand Is la  County  l l l s to r ica l  Soc ie ty ,  Grand Is le ,  Vermont  05458
Is land I 'ond  l l l s to r ica l  Soc le ty ,  I  Carbonneau,  Is land Pond,  Vermont  05846
Is le  Ls  l to rce  H ls to r lca l  soc leEy,  IsLe  La  l lo t te ,  Vermont  05463
Mar lboro  l l l s to r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  I ' fa r lboro ,  VermonE 05344

V e r m o n t  l l l u t o r l c a l  S o c i e t y ,  l l o n t p e l i e r ,  V e r m o n t  0 5 6 0 2
I , lo r r l s rowr r  l l i s to r icar  Soc ie ty ,  I l l gh  s t ree t ,  t lo r r i sv i l le ,  vermont  05661
Histor lcrr l  Soclety of I ' I indham County, i ' i lerufane, Vermont 05345
p o m f r c t  l l l s t o r l c a l  S o c i e t y ,  N o r t h  P o m f r e t ,  V e r m o n t  0 5 0 5 3
Norwlch  l l l s to r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  Box  284,  Norv ich ,  Vermont  05055
Or lear rs  Cot rn t .y  H is to r lca l  Soc le ty ,  O ld  S tone i louse,  OrJ-eans ,  Vermont  05860
peac l rg r r r  l l l s to r ica l  Assoc ia t ion ,  Peacham,  Ver rnont  05862

l^ Iea thcrs f le ld  l t l s to r ica l  Soc ie ty ,  Per l i lnsv i l le ,  Vermont  05151
UDper  1 , , ; {111rpskJ .  H is to r ica l  Soc ie ty ,  P la in f le ld ,  Ver r inonr  05667
p o u t t n . r y  l l l s t o r l c a l  S o c l e t y ,  B e n t l e y  A v e . ,  P o u l t n e y ,  V e r m o n t  0 5 7 6 4
put r rey  l l J r r ro r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  Putney ,  Vermont  05346
Ranc lo lp l r  l l Js to r lca l  Soce i ty ,  Box  15 ,  Rando lph ,  Vermont  05061
St .  A lb r r r ro  l l l s to r ica l  Soc ie ty ,  S t .  A lbans ,  Ver reont  05478
Saxtons  l t l ver  l l i scor ica l  Soc ie ty ,  Sax tons  R iver ,  Vermont  05154
Shaf tsbury  l l l s to r ica l  Soc le ty ,  Box  53 ,  Rt .  1 ,  Shaf tsbury ,  Vermont  05262
Shelburue l luseum, Shelburne, Vermont 05482
Perk l r rs  Acr tdemy H is to r ian  Assoc la t ion ,  South  l . Joods tock ,  VermonE 05071
Amer lc* r r  I ' rec ls ion ,  54  Reservo i r  Road,  Spr lng f ie ld ,  Vermont  05156
Crorvn  Po l r r t  Road Assoc ia t ion ,  Box  38 ,  Rt .1 ,  Spr ing f ie ld ,  Vermont  05156
His to r lcu l  coumi t tee ,  l ' I i 11er  Ar t  cenrer ,  spr ing f ie ld ,  vermont  05L56
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Just ln Smlrh I ' forr i l -1 Foundat ioo, J.  S. l for:r l l l  Highway, Strafford, Vermont

s t ra f fo rd  H ls to r lca l  soc le ty ,  s t ra f fo rd ,  Vermont  05072

Thet fo rd  H ls to r ica l  soc le ty ,  Thet fo rd  center ,  Vermont  05074

Underh i l l  H is to r lca l  Soc ie ty ,  Town Ha l1 ,  Underh l l ' 1 ,  Vermont  05490

Vernon Histor ians, \ ternon, Vermont 05354

Waterbury  H is to r ica l  Soc le ty ,  Waterbury  Pub l lc  L lb rary ,  Waterbury ,  Vermont

Westur lns te r  H ls to r ica l  Soc le ty ,  I {es tu r lns te r '  Vermont  05158

Weston H ls to r ica l  Soc ie ty ,  I t les ton ,  Vermont  05161

h loods tock  H ls to r lca l  Soc le ty ,  26  ELm St ree t ,  h loods tock ,  Vermont  05091

Calvln Cool ldge Memorial  Foundat lon, Woodstock, Vermont 0509L

Add i t lons  and cor rec t ions  to  th ls  l l s t  a re  we lcomed!
, r * * *

TREETOPS

The fo l lo l ing  Bos ton  Transcr ip ts are  a t  the  Bra t t leboro  Pub l ic

L ib rarY:

January  27 ,  1907- th rough Decernber  31 '  1913 '

th rough APr i l  30 ,  1941 '

These are 1n scrapbooks r ' r i th an lndex in the

surnames in querles '

A l s o t l r e r e a r e u n l n d e x e d s c r a p b o o k s \ ^ ' l t h t h e

1 9 0 1 ,  1 9 0 5 ,  1 9 0 7 ,  1 9 1 3 ,  1 9 1 4 ,  - 1 9 1 6 ' �  
1 9 1 8 ;

December  L7 ,  Lg2B th rough 1935 '

I f  anyone knows of any other Transcripts at

please let  us knor 'r '

:t **'&*** rr

SPRUCE GUI'I:

I . J e l r a v e r e c e i v e d a n o t h e r a d d i t i o n t o t h e P e r n a n e n c f u n d . M r s .

C l r a r l e s P i e r c e o f E n o s b u r g F a l l s h a s m a d e a c o r r t r i b u t i o n i n m e r n o r y o f

i ' l r s .  I I i l da  (Hopk ins )  Sml th ,  a  na t i ve  o f  F rank l i n '  V t She rvas the daughter

of  Frank  and F lo rence (Farnswor t l t )  I lopk ins  and d ied  in  Dobbs Fer ry  August  1972

?k:k*** ' *X *

SAWDUST:

loss  o f  one o f  our  members '  Mr '  A lber t

August  12 ,  1972 a f te r  a  long i l lness '

0s072

05676

A p r i l  1 6 , 1 9 3 0

back for  major

fo l l ow ing :

l oca t ions  ln  Vermont '

We

C.  Kn igh t  o f

a re  sor rY  to  no te  the

Bur l ing ton ,  r+ho d ied
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The books are: oLD KrrrERY AND IIER FAMTLTES: Aurhor Everert s. 
): /

r '  StackpoJ.e, publ lshed 1903. REMICK GENEALOGY: Author,  Winl fred Loverlng (
' \

f  Holman, pub..  1933. also THE TOI, iN REGISTER YORK AND KITTERY 1906: compl led )
t l,

t \
f  b y  M i t c h e l l ,  D a g g e t t ,  H o l t ,  L a w t o n ,  &  S a w y e r .  ,  A  A  \

\ ****,r*** $*c-q f G\ .)'*4 
,:,* E--)\ 

Ylarr"tl ,h^ o-,t-"4Lt- 
''

TREE STUI"PS: J V

In a smal l  Cemetery In RICKERStCORNERTthese graves can be found--
1. I , l i1 l iam ktade dLed 26 July,  1854
2. Elvina A. daughter of Seth and Susan Town dled 3 l . lay 1853
3.  Mary  B.  Co le  ro i fe  o f  Rufus  P lace  d led  I  August  L862,  aged 35
4.  Edmund Co le  d ied  21  Apr1 l  1864 age 41

T l reodatea  B.  h is  w i fe  d led  24  Sept .  1856 age 50
5.  Zeroah,  w l fe  o f  Wl l l iam Wade,  d ied  August  23 ,  1860 age 92

) k * * * * * * *

FIRE I. IOOD:

l ' l r s .  Rober t  E .  Knox ,  72  Chester  Road,  Spr lng f ie ld ,  V t .  05156 w i l l  be
g lad  to  he lp  anyone in te res ted  in  the  fo1 lo r , ' l ng  fami l ies  w i thout  charge:
Husband's l lnes--I l \Ox, PERYER, BROPI{Y, JOY, HAI{KII ' IS, LILLII ,  SANTh,IRE, GREEN,
COBB, AI,BEE, JO}INSON, DEDLEY, SI]URILEFF, I{ ING, BURT, LINCOLN, TIL\YER, BARNEY,
BAI,LOU, COOK, BARTLETT, SALISBURY, REEVES, Sl'lITH, LaI'IOUNTAIN, WARD, WHITIfARSH,
STOI.IELL, EELLS , KEi{DALL ,  WRIGHT, I \ IHEELOCK, COLVIN, BACKUS , BRIGGS , POTTER,
KELLY, I IOLI{AY, l loXlE,pany to lninlgrant ancesCOr'Ana manyon which \ te are st i l l
s t u c k  r i g h t  i n  V t .

I ler l ines are--BURTON, HOliE, KEI. IPTON, JOSSELYN, FULLER, WALKER, DARBY,
KELLY, Sl i ITH, l l ILES, ILARRIS, STRONG, TOPLIFF, FALES, GAGE, pAl l t ,  t {ARVEy,
HASDLTOI{,  CRAll ,  FOLLAI{SBEE, SI] ' IONS, t io lT, ELLTSTON, wrLSON, GOODELL, RHODES,
BANCROFT, NDhrllALL, FOSTER, KEI'IDALL, JEI,JETT, BOYI'lTOil, TOOMBS, CMPO, BEAIS,
SPOOI' IER, LATHE, hr l l ITE, I \ t INSHIP, TENI' IEY, HOS}IER, BROOKS, BILLI i ' lcS, Hy'JE, LOl, lE,
BARRETT, CARTER, I\IYETII, VEZEY, ABBOTT, BAIDtr,iIN, PHELPS, STEVENS, BUI,LOCK,
Irr l { ITNEY, GLEASON, TE}IPLE, } ' I ILLER, VINTON, ROSS, BALL, KENT, TOOGOOD, CIiA,\ IBERLAIN,
TITUS, SEAVEY, HOI\,T-AND, KEENE, CROCKER, SPMGUE, BARKER, RANDALL, OLDHAH,
DrMi. f IcK, RTCKNF]T,L, TRIiSCOTT, I IART, TOI{NE, pAySON, BIXBY.

;t:t:k:k * rk *:t

TALL  T I }AERS:

Quo te  f r om a  l e t t e r  r ece i ved  by  you r  A rch i v i sc - - - "The  l ong  awa i ted

HISTORY OF COLMIN,  I ' fASS.  i s  now in  p repa ra t l on  and  w111  be  ready  by  l a te  f a l l ,

t hough  the  exac t  da te  i s  s t i l l -  unce r ta in .  I t  r , r i l l  con ta in  ove r  500  pages ,  s i ze

8  I / 2  x  11 ,  i n  ha rd  cove r ,  w i t h  poems  and  l l l us t ra t l ons  by  U rsu la  Russe l l  and
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n iany  photographs .  I t  con ta lns  an  ex tens ive  genea log ica l  sec i lon  o f  most  o f

rhe famil ies who came to C0i,RAIN before 1800, includlng Smlths, i ' I l l lers '

Stewarts,  Thompsons ,  l , !cCle1lans, l , l t lsons ,  Davenports ,  } ' {cGees '  Johnsons, and

many others. Previous to i , iovember lst ,  the book may be ordered for $14.50 a

copy .  The pr ice  a fcer  tha t  w111 be  $20.00 .  Orders  may be  p laced r ' r i th  I ' I r s .

Lo is  M.  Pat r ie ,  207 Pawl ing  Ave.  Troy ,  New York  121-80 '

**-****-**

Cop ies  o f  the  long-arva i ted  "H is to ry  o f  Spr ing f ie ld ,  V t .  "  by  re t i red

Army l , IaJ .  Gen.  Ke i th  R.  Barney  recent ly  went  on  sa le  a t  the  Spr lng f ie ld  Ar t  &

l l i s to r ica l  Soc le ty  center  on  E1m Hi l l .  The new Hls to ry  covers  the  years  1885-

1961,  a  s l igh t  over lap  f rom the  las t  to r . rn  h is to ry ,  I lubbard-Dar t t t s  "H is to ry  o f

S p r i n g f i e l d ,  V t .  L 7 5 2 - I 8 9 5 , "  I 1 r .  B a r n e y  u s e d  a  c u t o f f  d a t e  o f  A u g '  2 L , 1 9 6 1 '

the 200th anniversayy of the t617n charter that t fas lssued by Gov' Bennlng

I, lentworth from the Provlnce ef Ner+ l lanrpshire. This updated hlsrory book

conta ins  sorne  700 pages and may be  bought  fo r  $15 '00 '

Another new book

be lng  an  au thent lc  h lsEorY

norv  be  purchased fo r  $6 .00

Tr r lnbu l l ,  Conn.  06611.

* ' * * * * * ' * : k

"Trumbul l :  Church and Torvn" by E. i ' lerr l l l  Beach

of  the  Co lon ia l  To t rn  o f  Trumbul l ,  Connect icu t  may

f rom the  Trumbul l  H is to r ica l  Soc ie ty ,  Inc '  Box  312 '

; ' r * t r**?t*)k

Some of  our  members have asked rvhere to send for  copies of  the book,

norv avai lable,  
"CEMETERIES 0F EAST i IOI ' ITPELIER, VERI ' IONT L795-L79L". I r  is  an

Inven to ry  o f  e i gh t  ceme te r l es  and  n ine  bu r l a l  p l aces  w i th  poe t r y ,  i ndex  w i th

2700  names ,  603  su rnames .  P r i ce  $5 .00  pos tpa id .  O rde r  f r om } l r s .  E l l - en  C '

i l i l l ,  E a s t  l l o n t p e l i e r ,  V t .  0 5 6 0 2

- k * * * * - * * *
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NOTICE--of interest to al l -  members--Avaf lable now from the author--

A Genealogical  History of the CLARK AND WORTH FA,\ I ILIES and ot l ier Purl tan

Sett . lers ln the Massachusett ,s Bay Colony, by Carol  Clark Johnson. There are

genea log les  o f  85  o ther  16ch century  co lon ia l  fan t l les  inc lud lng  Hast lngs ,

Sarvyer ,  F ros t ,  Leeman,  Fos ter ,  I lou lLon,  Todd,  l {h ipp le ,  Parker ,  LoveJoy ,  Johnson,

Ayer ,  Pr l t chard ,  Dav is ,  Corne11,  Brewer ,  Danfor th ,  Cof f in ,  Jackson,  Ba l la rd ,

Gove,  Cheney,  Tenney,  E l lo t ,  Ph l11 ips ,  Green lea f ,  Sauborn ,  e tc .  There  are

v lgnet tes  o f  co lon ia l  h ls to ry  and b iography ,  Index ,  b ib l lography  and maps.

550 pages Pr lce  $15.00  ppd.  Order  f rom Mrs .  Leon C.  Johnson,  7611 S.  D ix le  HWY,

R r .  I  C Y G N E T ,  O H r O  4 3 4 1 3

*:t*rt  )k***

TREE STUMPS:

The fo l low lng  was sent  to  your  Arch lv isc  by  a  good f r lend  o f  our
Soc ie ty  and deserves  a  p lace  o f  HONOR.  l r rhen bu t  a  g l r l  o f  13  years ,  she ,
lns tead o f  p lay ing  rv i th  the  gang a t  recess ,  had s l ipped ou t  by  herse l f  and
made a record of the stones ln rhe Hal l fax Cernetery nearby. The cemetery was
somewhat at the back of the ELIAS PROUTY barn, near the road. Mr. and i" l rs.
PROUTY are  bur led  in  a  p lo t  above the  road,  fenced w ich  a  s tone v ra l l ,  and  a
s t o n e  ( I  b e l i e v e ) .  A s  s h e  w r i t e s r - - " O f  c o u r s e  l n  t h o s e  d a y s  r e a d i n g  b a c k  t o
check  cor rec tness ,  r . tas  un th inkab le ,  and fo r  tha t  mat te r  no  one knew I  had done
i t  anyrvay .  Probab ly  t ' the  gang"  never  gave i t  a  thoughc as  to  where  I  was . "

THOIIAS HILL CEI.IETERY, HiTLIFAX, VERIIONT

EAST SIDE

D a n l e l  l { i l l a r d ,  d i e d  O c t .  2 8 ,  1 8 5 2 ,  a g e d  3 5  y r s .  7  m s
W i l l a r d
I l l s s  Rebecca ,  dau .  o f  i ' l r .  James  &  I ' I r s .  Esche r  W i l l a rd
1 7  y r s .  1  m .  1 t  d s .
J a m e s  l ^ l l l l a r d  d i e d  F e b ,  L 2 ,  L 8 6 7 ,  a g e  8 8  y r s .
Es ther ,  I , l i f  e  o f  Jaraes  t r r i l l a rd ,  d ied  Oct .  19 ,  1849,  age 67  y rs .
G r a t l a  l ^ l i l l a r d ,  d i e d  O c t .  L 4 ,  1 8 8 4 ,  a g e  7 3  y r s .  B  m o .  2  d y s .
on  top  o f  s tone-*MY I IOME IS ABOVE-- I ra  A lonson,  son o f  James and H.A.  1 ' l111ard ,
d ied  Apr .  26 ,  L862,  age 10  y rs .  10  mos.  REST,  LOVELY ALONSON,  REST I i . i  PEACE:
THY SUFFERINGS OF THE VOYAGE ARE PAST. THE STOR-I'IS OF LIFE hIITII THEE }iAVE
CEASED, AND THOU HAST GAINED THY PART AT LAST.
I s a a c  W i 1 1 a r d ,  d i e d  F e b .  L 4 ,  1 8 4 7 ,  a g e  5 6  y r s .
Rabecca,  w i fe  o f  Nathan le l  I ia ruk ins ,  d ied  Ju ly  22 ,  L834,  in  her  58 th  year .
"ASLEEP IN JESUS"  I fa  Bryant ,  son  o f  Co1.  &  l l r s .  A .h I .  S tanc l i f t ,  d ied  Nov.

.  &  2  d s .  S o n  o f  . l  .  E .

d i  e d  . T u l y  1 ,  1 8 8 2 ,  a g e
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2g, L864, aged 24 years. "PEACEFUL BE THY SILENT SLUI'IBER, PEACEFUL IN THE

czutVE SO LOW: THOU N0 MORE I.IILL JOII'I OUR NUMBER, TIIOU N0 M0RE OUR SORR0WS

KNOW, yET WE HOPE T0 IIEET THEE WHEN THE DAY 0F LIFD IS FLED, AND IN HEAVEN

I^IITH JOY TO i'fEET THEE, I,trtlERE NO FAREI,IELL TEARS ARE SHED."

R o x a ,  w i f e  o f  C o l .  S o l o m o n  S t a n c l l f t ,  d l e d  O c t .  L 4 , 1 8 3 6  a g e  3 6  y r s . " I S  T H I S

THE FATE THAT ALL MUST DIE, I{ILL DEATH NO AGES SPARE, THEN LET US TO JESUS
FLY AND SEEK A REFUGE THERE.''
C o 1 .  S o l o m o n  S t a n c l i f t ,  d l e d  J a n .  1 1 ,  1 8 8 6 ,  a g e  7 8  y r s .  2  m o s .  R o x l e ,  h i s  t r i f e ,
d i e d  O c t ,  1 4 ,  1 8 3 6 ,  a g e  3 6  y r s .
A b i g a i l ,  h l s  w i f e ,  d i e d  l l a y  2 ,  1 9 0 0 ,  a g e  8 4  y r s .  9  m o s .  1 7  d y s .
(Gra t la  Wl1 l -a rd  was s is te r  to  Dan le l  l . l l L l -a rd)

I{EST SIDE

L u c y  B .  d a u .  o f  A . H . & J H .  T I i O ) 1 A S  ,  d l e d  S e p t .  9 ,  L 8 6 1 ,  a g e d  I  y r .  1 m o .  1 9  d y s .
S e d g w i c k ,  s o n  o f  A . H . & J . H .  T h o m a s ,  d i e d  A p r l J .  6 ,  L 8 6 7 ,  a g e d  I  y r .

S te l lah  Thomas d ied  Aug.  18 ,  L869 '  aged 11  y rs .

Cynth ia  1 la r la ,  dau.  o f  John and Eun ice  Thomas,  d ied  Jan.  26 ,  (o r  1836)  1886
a g e  5  y r s .
J o h n  G .  s o n  o f  J o h n  &  E u n i c e  T h o m a s ,  d i e d  S e p t .  9 , 1 8 3 2  ( o r  1 B B 2 )  a g e d  4  y r s .

3  mos.  25  days
I ' l rs.  Pol ly,  i+l fe of Mu. John Thomas, died June 5, 1822, aged 32 yrs.  "FAREI' IELL,

DEAR rRIEi'lDS, WE PART Ii{ PAIN BUT IIOPE TO LIVE AND I'IEET AGAIN. "

I ' f r s .  l ' l l r iam,  w i f  e  o f  1 .1 r .  John Thomas,  d ied  Sept .  17 ,  18- - (no t  c lear )  age 28  y rs .
' 'DEATH IS A DEBT TO }TATURE DUE I,{HICII I IIAVE PAID A'ND SO MUST YOU.''

IN I ' IEMORY OF CATHERINE THO}' IAS, rvi fe of Capt.  John Thomas, who dled ApriL L7,

1805 age 7g yrs. "DON'T I'IOURN FOR ME, DRY UP YOUR TEARS. I SHALL ARRIVE I{HEN

CHRIST APPEARS, ND LIKE HIS GLORIOUS BODY BE, AND REIGN I{ ITH HI}I  ETERNALLY., '

Capt .  John Thomas,  d ied  Sept .  25r  1815,  age 88  y rs . :  "FRIENDS DEPARTED,  DRY UP

YOUR TEARS, I IERE r l ' ruST LIE TILL CHRTST APPEARS. "

I1 r .  BenJarn in  Thomas,  d ied  Nov.  6 ,  L825,  age 75 .
Lucy ,  w i fe  o f  Ben jarn in  Thomas,  d ied  } Ia rch  13 ,  1842,  aged 92  y rs '

B e n j a m i n  T h o m a s  d l e d  S e p t .  2 8 ,  1 8 7 1 ,  a g e d  8 5  y r s .
S a 1 l y  A . ,  h i s  t v i f e ,  ( o f  B e n j a m i n  T h o m a s )  d i e d  J u n e  1 6 ,  1 8 8 4 ,  a E e  9 3  y r s .  6  m o .

6  d y s .
t l i ram T l romas,  d led  I ' l a rch  16 ,  1879,  age 52  y ts .

Paper  s igned:  F lo rence Ger t rude F isher
O c t c b e r  1 8 ,  1 9 0 4

'* J<* * ut * *:t

SPLINTERS:

sAGE in PLEASANT VALLEY, Cambr idge,  v t .  o f fers a few comments-- -He has found

thaE  a  pub l i ca t i on ,  I LA INE L IFE ,  some t imes  g l ves  l eads  to  Ve rnon te rs  r vho  d i sappea r '

and  then  tu rn  up  i n  o the r  p laces .  I i e  be l i eves  the  que ry  o f  t he  TMSK f  am i l y  may

have  been  the  end  resu l t  o f  a  i ' lA INE  L IFE  que ry  he  ans rve red  seve ra l  yea rs  ago .

Su rp r i s i ng l y  i t  was  found  tha t  t he  i , l a i ne  TMSKS had  connec t i ons  i n  Ve rmon t .
" I t  was  qu i t e  a  j ob  i n  t he  o ld  days  to  ge t  t o  any rvhe re  f r om anywhere ,

so  somet ines  i f  peop le  s ta r ted  somep lace  they  m igh t  go t  s i de - t racked  go ing

west- -s  happened t ro ice nors r . r i th  quer ies to my knorv ledge-- the fo lk  quer ing

thoughc the fo lk  had gone to l lassachuset ts  f rom I ' fa ine--but  when I  wrote of

names I  knew here in  VErrnont  they found i t  raas indeed Vermont  where some of  the

fo l k  r , r e re  bu r i ed  even  though  even tua l l y  t he  t r ave le r  had  f i na l l y  se t t l ed  i n

l , { assachuse t t s .  I . l i n te rs  a re  rough  he re  a t  t imes  and  when  the  V t .  i ' I ass .  l i ne
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vras surveyed they found that rnany farms thought to be ln Vermont were actual ly

jusr over the l lne ln Mass.--Wel l- ,  the old man they toLd about his farn-house

ie lng  ln  Mass .  ra ther  than Vt .  as  he  had be l leved rep l led ,  "Thank God fo r  the t

ther f - -as  I  dont t  be l leve  I  cou ld  o f  s tood anocher  Vermont  w in te r . "

rt:t rt * *rt *:t

FIRE I.IOOD

Rlchard  A. 'LeCaln ,  P i l l sbury  S t .  En f ie ld ,  N .H.  03748 wouLd 11ke to  exchange

ln fo rmar ion  on  the  fo l low ing  faml11es :

BABCoCK, BADCOCK
BAKER
BAR]$R
BILL
BRESSETT,  BRISSETTE
CLARKE
COOKE
COOPER
CULVER
CU}IMINGS
DARBY,. DERBY
DAVIS
DnIMOCK, Drl.toCK
FLETCHER
FOGG
GALLUP
HARDING
HARKNESS
HARRIS
TiATCIt
HAZARO
HEATIl
HILDRETH
HOPKI}IS
IIUBBARD

JACKSON
LAWTON
LECAIN
LIBBY
LOMBARO
LUFKON
I.I,ANUEL
}lARSTERS
MERRIA}I -
l 't lFFLEI'I, MTFFLIN
NASH
NEWELL
REDDING
RICiIARDSON
SAWTELLE
SHAW
SHDRHAI'I
STARK
STEVENS
VAI'I BLARCO}I
I'IAKEFIELD
\r'HARFF
LTTIEELER
I{I]ITI]'IG
I.IIi,ITI'IROP

I l r .  L a r r y  F i t t s ,  B o x  7 ,  R t e .  2 ,  P u t n e y ,  V t .  0 5 3 4 6  w l s h e s  t o  b e  l l s t e d

as  a  Researcher .  For  a  se l f -addressed s tamped enve lope he  w i l l  do  200 typed

r , ro rds  f ree .  H ls  o t rn  l ine  ls  descent  f rom Wi l l iam l ' i t t s  who was an  ear ly  se t t le r

o f  Putney ,  V t .  He cu t  p ine  po les  up  to  50  fee t  long  fo r  sh lp  masts  and f loaced

thern  down the  Connect icu t  r l ver .
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TREE STUI'IPS:

L o c a t l o n :

B l s s e l l .

Boyd.

Br iggs .

B u g b e e .

BURR.

C a r p e n t e r .

Cooper .

CULLIER.

Ctrmmings.

Dean .

D e a n e .

Dex  te r  .

EA}IES.

E a t o n .

Fay .

F ITCH.

- 4 5 -

DOVER YARD. DOVER. VT.

The Dover Yard ls located not far f rom the Common and Town
rue1 l  kep t  and has  many graves  marked by  the  D.A.R.  Th ls  was

Chancey, d I Iar 31 1853 AE 71 } lary,  r ' r  of  C Blssel l  d Aug 16

Rene l ,  d  Apr  8  1863 AE 60.  A lml ra ,  w o f  Rene l  Boyd d  Jan 9

Joseph,  d  Feb 16  1850 AE 92 y rs .  S  A R I ' la rker .  Mo l ly ,  w  o f
d  Ju ly  11  1840 aged 77  y rs .

I^ l i l l lan, d Aug 11 1862 AE 87 }tartha, r ' r  of  Alonza Bugbee d

Lyman,  d  Sepc 16  1863 AE 64 Dav ld ,  d  Sept  30  1843 aged 74
Deborah,  w o f  Dav ld  Bur r  d  Sept  13  1853 AE 77

H a l l .  I t  l s
c o p l e d  l n  1 9 3 8 .

1 8 5 8  A E  7 5 .

1883 AE 79

Joseph Brlggs

t'Iay 2 1855 AE 49.

y e a r s .

I { r .  Dan ie l ,  d led  Dec 7  1816 in  the  2 I  year .  Bar ton  Carpenter  d  June 6
1818 aged 70  y r .  Susannah,  rv ldorv  o f  Bar ton  Carpenter  d  Oct  L6  L846
aged 83  years .  Sarah,  dau o f  l , l l dor ' r  Susannah Carpenter  d  Sept  31827 AE
23 years. Lydia, d Jan L2 1823 in her 79 year.

Moses,  d  Aug 31832 in  the  55  y r .  Annah,  r ' r  o f  I ' Ioses  Cooper  d  Sept  1  1856
AE 78 y rs .  Russe l ,  d  Ju ly  13  1846 in  the  47  y r .  Luc lnda,  w o f  Russe l l
Cooper d Jan 29 LB43 AE 42.

Char lo t te ,  w  o f  Joe l  Cu l l ie r  &  dau o f  Abraham } loore  d  Mar  15  1832 in
t h e  3 9 t h  y r .

R e v .  I s a a c ,  w h o  d i e d  S e p t  6  1 8 3 1  l n  t h e  3 0 t h  y r .

R u e b e n ,  E s q .  d  S e p t  1 1  1 8 3 3  a g e d  6 8  y r s .

Granv i l le ,  d  Aug 10  1830 aged 28  years .

Dav id ,  d  Sepr  4  7854 AE 94 years  (S .A.R.  I la rker )  John,  d  Feb 18  1858
AE 69 y rs .  I l i randa,  w o f  John Dexter  d  June I  lB45 AE 54.  Deborah F .
w o f  John Dexter  d  ) la r  I  1834 aged 42  y rs .

I lannah,  w o f  Capt  Dzra  Eames d  Aug 10  1839 aged 75  years .  Gershom,  d
Jan 19 1864 AE 94 yrs. RuEh, rv of Gershom Eames d Mar 22 1868 AE 93

M r s .  S a l l y ,  w  o f  M r .  A b i e l  E a t o n  d  S e p t  1 2  1 8 0 3  i n  t h e  3 0 t h  y r  o f  h e r  a g e .

NeHATYIAH, d l ' Iar 15 1834 in the 72 year.  Levina d July 22 1836 in the
6 6  y e a r .

John,  d  Ju ly  31  1834 in  the  70  yeat .  Phebe,  v t  o f  John F i tch  d  Dec 25
1835 aged 73  y rs .  John,  d  Oct  22  1846 aged 51  y rs .
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GILLET.

GOULD.

HALL.

I{ARRIS.

H a s k l n s .

HODGEKINS,

i{oI.JAr.D.

HOI.IE.

INI'IAN.

Johnson .

- 4 6 -

l.{r Tlmothy, d Dec 17 1818 aged 67 yrs.
Gi l le t  d  Mar 18 1843 AE 62 yrs .  4  mo &
AE 67  y rs .

Si. lvta, dau of Tlnothy & Lydla
19 das. Deborah, d Feb 28 1855

l landlas E. d l lay 16 1857 AE 22 yrs. Mr Enos, d Aug 15 1801 AE 27 yrs
1 l  rno  & 10  das .  S l las ,  d  Oct  2L  1845 ln  the  66  yeax .  Betsey ,  w o f  S i las
Gou1d d  Feb L9  1844 in  her  67  year ,  Es ther  Aur l l la ,  dau o f  S i las  &
Betsey Gould d l lay 18 1840 ln her 17 year.  ALVIN, d Apr 9 1849 AE
44 yrs. l lannah, F. w of ALvin Gould d Feb 25 LB46 ln the 31 year of her
age.  BenJan in ,  d  Dec 5  1871 AE 90 y rs .  Ab lga l l ,  w  o f  BenJa:n in  Gou ld  d
Aug 29 1864 AE 87.

capr  l { i l l l am,  d  Sept  28  1828 aged 75  y rs .  (S .A.R.  } la rker )  l ' I r s .  Mary ,  w
of  [ t r .  Leu ls  Ha l l  d  June 26  1832 aged 24  yeate ,

James M.  d  May 21  1900 AE 92 y rs .  S j -by l ,  w  o f  JM Har r is  d  Apr l l  16  f873
AE 63 yrs. I ' le l lssa Ann, dau of J l ' f  & Slbyl  Harr ls d July L9 7862
AE 11 yrs. l tartha A. dau of J I ' l  & Stbyl  i larr ls d Sept 9 1839 AE 5 yrs

& 9  mcs.  Ros ina ,  dau o f  J  I ' t  &  S lby i l - i  Har r ls  d  Sept "3  1839 AE 4  y rs .

3  mos.  James Chauncy ,  son  o f  James M & S ibbe l  Har r ls  d  Oct  26  1846 aged

6  y r s .

Wi11iam, d Aug 14 1829 aged 67 yrs.  Pol ly,  t . r  of  hr iLl- tam Haskins d Aug

30 1839 aged 77 .  Asaph,  Esq.  d  Oct  27  LB54 AE 63 y rs .  Arne l la  Ward ,
w o f  Asaph l lask lns  en tered  ln to  res t  Feb 17  IB75 AE 76 y rs  12  ds .
Prescot t  L .  d  Apr  20  1875 AE 51 y rs  4m 10 da .

Aaron,  d  Oct  26  IBL2 AE 62 y rs  2  mons.  Phebe,  w o f  Aaron Hodgek ins  d

l,far 3 1830 AE 77

John, d i . lay 6 1813 AE 46. EunLce r,r  of  John Howard d Apr 26 1860 AE 87
Bur t ,  d  Jan -1  1BB0 AE 79.  l " ta ry  B ,  w o f  Bur t  } io rvard  d  oc t  19  1BB3 AE

80 yrs. John, d Aug 22 LB4L aged 30 yrs.  Lucy, rv of John Hor"ard d Feb

3  1 8 4 1  a g e d  2 9  y r s .

Joseph,  d  Nov 23  187L AE 81 y rs .  i la ry ,  d  Oct  3L  1822 AE 26 - - - - -w i fe

o f  Joseph l lo rue .  Sa l l y ,  d  Feb 24  LB26 AE 28 - - - -  2nd rv i fe  o f  Joseph Horve .

Betsey ,  d  1829 AE 29 - -w l fe  o f  Joseph i lo rye .  De lgena,  d  Apr

1832 AE 36 - - - - - - r . r i fe  o f  Joseph Howe.  Lov ina  t lo rden,  d  l lay  11  1879 AE

73- - rv i fe  o f  Joseph l iowe.  I la ry  L .  d  Ju ly  11337 dau o f  J6seph i lowe.  AE 15.

Har r ie t  J .  d  Aug 20  IB72 dau o f  Joseph Hor . re  AE 44.  Gardner ,  d  Ju ly  4

1854 AE 94 yrs (SAR i . larker.)  Abigai l  w of Gardner Hol.re d May 20 IB43

aged 71  y rs .  Eun ice ,  dau o f  John & Eun lce  Horoe d  Apr  26  1813 AE 14

yrs .  Cynth ia  S .  w i fe  o f  Ca leb  L .  Horve  d  Oct  I  1846 in  her  34  y r .

Cyrus D. eldest son of Caleb L & Cynthia S Howe d Nov 9 1846 AE 11 yrs

3 mos

l. fargaret,  177 6-1.840.

Capt David d Aug 16 1812 in the 75 yeat of hls age (SAR marker)

Susanna,  Consor t  o f  Capt  Dav id  Johnson d  Sept  18  1815 AE 3 l  y rs .
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JONES.

JOi.lES.

KII'IDALL.

Ii lAPP.

LAZELL.

LY}IAN.

I'TARSII.

OSGOOD.

PERRY.
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L leu t  Mr l tney  Jones  d  Aug 14  AD 1826 in  the  56  y r .  Be tsey  Y.  w o f  Whl tney
Jones d  Mar  30  1840 In  72  y r .  Deacon Abraham,  d  Dec I  1816 aged 70  y rs .
& 6 mo. (SAR marker) Wldow 01ive Jones, rel ict  of  Deacon Abraham Jones
d Aug 20  1830 ln  87  y r .  Pa t ty ,  d  Jan 26  IB54 AE B0 y rs .  Jonas ,  d  Oct
1 1 8 6 0  A E  5 7  y r s .  A b r a h a m ,  d  J u l y  9 1 8 3 5  a g e d  6 3  y r s .  L y d l a ,  r ' r i d o w  o f
Abraham Jones d May 11 1843 aged 69 years. Ebenezer Jones Esq. d Dec 30
1837 aged 62  y rs .  Eun ice ,  w o f  Ebenezer  Jones  d  Aug L4  LB64 AE 87 y r .
Ab iga l l ,  dau  o f  Ebenezer  &  Eun lce  Jones  d  Nov 5  IB41 aged 22  yxs ,  i ' I r s .
Anna,  w o f  Capt  Ebenezer  Jones  d  l lay  61Bl -3  31-  year  o f  her  age.  Samuel ,
Esq.  d  OcE 28 1833 aged 34  y rs .  Hannah,  w o f  Deacon Laban Jones  d  Nov
2 1853 AE 51.  Lou lsa  C.  w o f  Deacon Laban Jones  d  Dec 24  LB03 AE 57 y rs .

Mary  H.  Es tabrook ,  r , r  o f  So lomon Jones d  i {ov  18  1853 AE 39 y rs .  0zro  F
son of Solomon & l ' lary Jones d July 22 L840 aged 5 yrs 4 mo & 10 ds.
F r a n k l i n ,  d  i ' l a y  2 0  1 8 3 9  a g e d  2 9 .  L a b a n  J r .  b  D e c  8 1 8 3 5  d  D e c  2 1 8 8 3
AE 60.  Ju11a A.  Haml l ton ,  r^ r  o f  Laban Jones  J r  d  Ju ly  21  1878 AE 52 Yrs .
C l in ton  A.  son o f  Laban J r  &  J  A  JOnes d  Dec 11  1856 AE l  y r  &  B lJon .

Capt  Joshua,  d  June 2  1816 aged 56 .
4  1 8 5 4  a g e d  9 6 .

Beu lah ,  t v  o f  Joshua  K lnda l l  d  Jan

Asaph. d June 6 1867 AE 71 yrs. Rel ief ,  w of Asaph Knapp d Oct 29 LBB9
AE BB yrs. Cyrus, d l lar 23 1852 AE 82 yrs. Thankful ,  r . r  of  C Knapp d
Apr. 1652 AE 82 yrs. Evel lne, dau of I I r  Cyrus & l ' l rs.  Thankful  Knap d Oct
25  1B11 AE 10 y rs  1mo lda .  Thankfu l ,  dau o f  1 '1 r  Cyrus  & I ' I rs  Thankfu l
Knap d Sept 19 1811 AE 6 yrs 1l  mo 29 ds. Trvo dau of } f r  Cyrus & l ' I rs
Thankful  Knap Do1ly d } lar 24 1308 AE 17 months. Do11y 2d. d i ' lov 15 1808
AE 3  months  & 17  das .

T l romas,  d  Ju ly  30  1831 53  y .  Lyd ia ,  w o f  Thomas LazeIL  d  June 25  IB23
in  the  45 th  year .  Deacon Isaac ,  d  Ju ly  2  L875 AE 90 y r  8  m 11 d .
Lucy ,  w o f  Isaac  Laze l l  d  Apr  9  1849 AE 71 y r .  Samuel ,  d  l ta r  2L  1845
a g e d  5 3  y r s .

Jeptha,  d Mar 19 1851 A,E 74 yrs.  Phebe r ' r  o f  Jeptha Lyman d i ' {ay 29 L850

AE 72  y rs .  Lyd ia  F .  w  o f  James  Lyman  d  Dec  5  1860  AE  44  y rs .

Jesse,  d  Sept  20  1-834 in  t i re  73  year  o f  h is  age.
i . I r  Jesse } larsh d Oct 7 1827 64 Yr .

I l r s  .  Char i ty ,  rv  o f

Lernue l ,  d  Apr  61823 aged 77  y rs .  i ' l r s .  Lyd ia ,  w o f  } l r  Lemuel  Osgood d
Aug 27  1802 in  52  year ,

Aaron P. d Jan I  IB47 aged 61 yrs.  Hannair ,  r . r  of  Aaron Perry d Nov 29 1859
AE 66.  Ar temisa ,  dau o f  Aaroa P.  Per ry  d  June 16  1828 aged 10  y r  10  mo.
Abner,  d Sept 2 1834 age 79 (SAR } larker).  Anna, w of Gen. Abner Perry d
Aug 19  1862 AE 99 y rs  8  ms 10  das .  Zev iah ,  d  Oct  16  f83B aged 46  y rs .
Ca lv in ,  d  l ' l a r  L  : .846 aged 65  y rs .
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Hannah, w of Cal-vin Perry d Sept 10 1861 AE 75 yr.  l ' I rs.  Mary, w of Mr.
Aaron Per ry  d  Feb 5  f819 aged 28  y rs .

Doct  l fa rcus ,  d  Aug 14  1816 AE 35 years .

Pern ,  d  Oct  5  LB27 aged 86  y rs .  Arno ld ,  d  Oct  12  1818 aged 20  y rs .
Evre t ,  d  LB26 aged 18  y rs .  l ' fa ry  Rawson d  Dec 19  1831 aged 60  y rs .

Capt  John,  d  Feb 71860 AE 89 y rs .  E l l zabeth  l , lhee lock ,  w o f  Capt  John
Rlce  d  Feb 7  1860 AE 91 ys .  L t .  Dav id  d  March  24  1808 37 th  year .  Luke
K. d I ' Iar LZ 1872 AE 81- yrs.  Thankful ,  w of Luke K. Rlce d JuIy 26 1846
aged 55. Rachel Worden, widow of Luke K Rice d Oct 22 1890 AE 77 ys.
11  ms.  I ' fa ry  Ann.  d  o f  Luke K & Thankfu l  R lce  d  l lov  61846 aged 25  y rs .

Alpha, d July L7 IB74 AE 82 yrs. 5 ms. Arnel la,  w of A1pha Ryther d Nov
10 1879 AE 84 y 7 ms. Frederick A. son of Alpha & Amelia Ryther d May
6 1849 AE 17 y rs  9  ms.

Dea E Sears d Aug 29 L859 AE 63 yrs. Diana, t \ r  of  Ebenezer Sears d Dec
22 LB52 AE 51.  Lyd ia  i I .  dau  o f  Ebenezer  &  D iana Sears  d  Sepr  L4  L847
aged 18  y rs .  Caro l lne  Ca l is ta ,  dau o f  Ebenezer  &  D iana Sears  d  Dec
29 1842 AE 7 yrs 6 mo 4 das. l f l1 l iarn, d Jan 1 1813 51 yrs.  I ' l rs.  Hannah,
w o f  L leu t  Wi l l iam Sears  d  Feb 14  AD 1808 in  the  40 th  y r .  Ebenezer ,  d
Jan 24  1849 AE 94 y rs .  Jane,  ru  o f  Ebenezer  Sears  d  I ' l ov  11  1333 age 75  y rs .
Reso lved,  dau o f  Dea E & Jane Sears  d  Dec 16  1795 aged 12  y rs .  Ph l l lnda ,
ch l1d  o f  Dea E & Jane Sears  d  Sept  L6  1795 aged I  y r  &  B mo.

Abe l ,  J r .  d  l la r  4  1815 1n  rhe  23
f 1838 aged 55 yrs (SAR } larker)
AE 92 y rs  3  ruo  & 11  ds .

year  o f  h is  l i fe .  John S imond,  d  Oct
Sa l1y ,  rv  o f  John S lmond d  Apr  15  1879

Joseph, d Feb 24 1858 AE 63 yrs. Chloe Hayr.rard, w of Joseph Sherrnan d
J u l y  7 1 8 8 3  A E  8 2  y r s .  R e u b e n  S .  d  ) ' | a y  1 1  l B 8 1  A E  7 3  y r s .  D o 1 1 y  A .  w
of Reuben S Sherman d } lay 7 LB64 AE 58 yrs. Carol ine D. w of Reuben
S h e r m a n  1 8 2 8 - 1 9 0 7 .  N a t h a n ,  d  J u l y  1 6  1 8 3 9  a g e d  7 1  y e a r s .  P o l l y ,  w  o f
Nathan Sherman d  Nov 6  1865 AE 97.

Eben,  d  Oct  41865 AE 73.  Sa1 ly  K .  r . r  o f  Eben Sparks  d  Aug 20  l -B70 AX 87.
Sarah Ado l ine ,  d  Aug 30  1895 AE 76 y rs .  I . lash ing ton  S.  d  June 16  1873
AE 57 y rs  10  ds .  Sy lvanus ,  d  Jan 31  1861 AE 73 y rs .  Rebecca,  ru  o f
Sy lvanus  Sparks  d  Nov 2L  LB66 AE 77 y rs .  Betsey  w o f  Syvanus Sparks  d
Aug 1  1843 aged 56  y rs .  Ebenezer ,  d  Jan 11  IB32 74  y rs ,  l fa rgare t ,  rv  o f
E  Sparks  d  i ' i a r  1  1853 AE 39 y rs .

STAPLES. I ' la ry ,  w  o f  Jacob Stap les  d  Nov 9  1834 aged 79 .
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STEARNS. Graves S. d Apr 24 L8L2 ln the 17th yr. I ' lr. Asaph, d Aug 27th 1795
aged 29  y rs  6  m & 20  ds .  E l t jah ,  Esq.  d  Jan 25  LB22 AE 61.  Carhar l ,ne ,
w o f  E l tJah  Stearns  d  SepE 18 1854 AE y e a r s .  E l l p h a z ,  E s q .  d  A p r
4 th  L808 1n  the  67 th  year  (SAR Marker )  Mrs  l lannah,  v  o f  E l iphaz  Stearns
Esq.  d  March  15  1801 ln  the  60  y r . .  i { rs .  Mo l ly ,  w  o f  Nathr l  S tearns
Esq. d Feb 16 1796 in the 37 yr.  Nachanlel- ,  Junr son of Lleut NathanleL
E Mrs .  Dorcas  Stearns  d  Oct  23  L795 aged 9  years  &  21  days .  Betsey ,  dau
of  Nath .  S tearns  Esq.  &  i . l r s .  Grace h ls  w l fe  d  Apr  71800 aged 6  mo.
Lucre t ia ,  w  o f  E l i Jah  Stearns  Esq.  d  Sept  9  1817 AE 46 y ts  7  no  & 21  ds .
T\ lo infant sons of El t jah & Lucret la Stearns born Feb 7 1809 one d Feb
8 th 'e  o ther  Feb 9  1809.  In fan t  t l i n  son  o f  E l i Jah  & Lucre t la  S tearns  d

' J a n  2 2  1 8 1 L  A E  9  d a y s .

Betsey ,  dau o f  Jonathan Thompson d  Oct  17  AD 1823 1n  the  24  y t .

Job, d Dec 29 1839 AE 68 yrs 11 mos. Sal1y, hls r .r l fe d l lay 5 1859 AE
86 y rs  9  mos.

Luther,  d July 10 lB48 AE 87 (SAR l larker) Anna Tenny, w of Luther Ward
d Apr 30 1852 AE 83 years

I , l i l l l am,  d  Dec 25  1860 AE 68 y rs .

D u c e n a ,  d  i r l o v  3 1 8 8 1  A E  7 9  y r s  1 0  m o s  2 0  d s .

Mr  Aaron,  d  Aug 29 th  1800 aged 36  y rs .
Ch loe ,  d  Ju ly  8  1848 AE 83 y rs .

Ph ineas ,  d  Apr  11  1847 AE 80 y rs .

Timothy, d Sept 4 IBI2 AE 60 years 3 rno. 6 ds. ^A,mnar, w of Tirnothy l . loods
d Dec 15  1853 AE 95 y rs  5  ms & 9  ds .

Capt Sanrnuel,  d July L 1862 aged 77 yrs.  I la l inda, w of Samuel Yaw d
July 16 1860 AE 74 yrs. Timothy, son of Samuel & I le l lnda Yearv d l lar 29
1 8 2 9  a g e d  2 3  y e a r s .  I l i n e r v a ,  r , r  o f  T l m o t h y  Y e a w  d  S e p t  4 1 8 2 8  a g e d  2 2  y r .
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A-102 (A) M l s s  J o a n n  H e s e l - t o n r  8 2  H i g h  S t .  B r a t t L e b o r o ,  V t . 0 5 3 0 1 ,  s e e k s  l n f o r m a t l o n
of SALLY GEORGE b. 6d.1760 New Hampshlre. l ' larr ied THOMAS HEZELTON who dled
L852 ln  S t ra f fo rd ,  V t .  and ls  bur led  ln  K lb t lng  Cenre tery ,  South  St ra f fo rd ,
Vt.  When and where was SALLY GEORGE born, narr led, bur led, and who were her
p a r e n t s ?  ?

A-102(B) LUCY DAvrS born 7/I0/L748 Tov,rnsend, Mass. parenrs, Timorhy and Hannah ( )
Davls,  marr led ln Townsend, Mass, 9/24/L771 to THoMAS EAT0N. tr^Iant lnfornat ion
of ancestry of borh LUCY and THOMAS.

A-125

* * * * * * * *

I ' I r s .  D a v l d  H .  P e a r s o n r  2 5  G u i l f o r d ,  s t .  B i a t t l e b o r o ,  V t .  0 5 3 o l ,  s e e k s  l n f o -
mat lon  on  the  ances t ry  o f  JOHN PAGE b .  about  LTTI '  loca tLon unkn.  d ted  1847
Clarksburg ,  Mass .  and h ls  r , r i fe ,  L ILL IS,  ma iden name unkn.  d .  p r lo r  to  1847.
JOHN and L ILL IS (  )  PAGE l i ved  ln  the  Adamsr l lass .  a rea ,  a lso  C larksburg ,
l ' l ass .  Had ch l ld ren- -c61v in ,  Lyd ia  Page Hathar {ay ,  John Page,  J r ,  and poss lb ly
another  daughter ,  L l l l i s .

A-134 (A)

* * * * * r k * *

l ' { r .  S tan ley  } foore  ,  26  Haze lwood Ter race ,  P i t t s f ie ld ,  I ' l ass .  01201,  l s  search ing
for Edward BESETT born 10 Jan, 1829 Pike Rlver Quebec, son of Antoine and Mary
(Pau l )  BESSETTE.  Had a t  leas t  2  b ro thers ,  Henry  and Fred.  l ia r r ied  5  May 1848
in  Bo l ton ,  V t .  Mary  Ann NOBLE.  L lved many years  Mchmond,  V t .  where  he  was
carPenter  and cab ine t  naker .  He d ied  Midd lebury  11  Aug.  1910.  She d ied  2
Dec.  1889 a t  Bur l lng ton .  Need ances tors  on  bo th .

Roxanna JACK, wife of Hlraur AINSI, IORTII and daughter of Andrer.r  JACK and Mary
(Brorvn)  JACK o f  P la ln f le ld ,  V t .  dJed 23  Jan.  1862 age 57 . .  Andrew JACK d led
Pla ln f le ld  19  l ' l a rch  1835 age 65 .  l la ry  JACK d ied  27  Dec,  L862 age 90  ln
Plalnf leld.  Need any lnformatj .on JACK or BROLIN. I{ary JACK belteved born
Cand larN.H.  daughter  o f  Ca leb  and Mary  BROIN.

A - 1 3 4 ( B )

4-134 (C)  Lou i sa  J .  (McCOLLOI ' f )  PH ILL IPS  d ied  Rnado lph  V t .  7  June  1885  age  73 .  L Ias  she
w i fe  o f  Ca l v l n  PHILL IPS  who  d led  Rando lph  2L  Dec .  1896  age  84?  ?  I { e re  t hey  the

P a r e n t s  o f  I d a  E s t e l l e  P H I L L I P S  b o r n  G a y s v i l l e ,  V t .  I  J u n e  1 8 5 5 ? ?  N e e d  p l a c e
o f  b u r i a l  o n  b o t h .

A - 1 3 4 ( D )  S t i l 1  s e a r c h i n g  f o r  c o r r e c t  d a t e s  a n d  p l a c e  o f  b u r i a l  o f  O l - I v e r  a n d  M a r t h a
(ALDEN)  P INNEY f rom S ta f f o rd ,  Conn .  r vho  were  a i l ong  o r l g i na l  se t t l e r s  o f  Rand -
o1ph .  He  be l l eved  to  have  d ied  14  Nov .  L827  a t  Rando lph .  He r  da te  and  p lace
o f  dea th  unkn .  A l so  da te  o f  b l r t h  and  p lace  o f  bu r i a l  o f  t he l r  son ,  Samue l
P I N N E Y  w h o  d i e d  L o w e l l ,  M a s s .  1 8  O c c .  1 8 7 0  a n d  t o  b e  b u r i e d  G r a n v i L l e ,  V t .
No  reco rd  o f  Samue l  i n  any  Granv i l l e  ceme te r l es .  Samue l  bo rn  abou t .  1793 -5 ,

George  H I INTRESS,  o f  Roya l t on ,  V t .  (E r roch r  4  Jona than  3 ,  John  2 ,  Geo rge  1 )
bap t .  New lng ton ,  N .H .  23  Dec ,  1770 ,  had  w i fe  Merdy  o r  l ' t a r y  TERRY bo rn  Ma lne ,
March  1782 ,  She  d ied  l t l eymou th ,  l l ass .  appa ren t l y  a  w ldow,  5  Nov .  1862 ,  Need
da te  and  p lace  o f  dea th  and  bu r l a l  o f  Geo rge  o f  Roya l t on ,  V t .

A - 1 3 4  ( E )

* * * * * * r t *
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[ I rs .  char les  Harmon,301 second Ave.  ] lendota ,  r l l l no is ,  61342,  needs  he lp
re  Deborah HICKOK,  over  45 ,  and her  ch i ld renr  l l ved  ln  P i t ts fo rd ,  V t .  In
1800 census .  Had sons  Jarnes ,  I ra ,  S tephen,  and Ol iver r  and Dan ie l ,  and
daughters ,  Rache l ,  Rhoda and Luc inda.  DEBOMH born  be fore  1755,  mar r ied
Aaron HICKOK,  BORN 1742 Conn.  h tas  o f  P i t t s f le ld ,  Mass .  bu t  l l v lng  w i th
DEBOMH in Rut land 1790. What was DEBOMHTS surname??

I ' f rs .  Char les  Harmon,  301 Second Ave.  I , lendota ,  I l l i no is ,  61342 requests  a id
re  O l iver  C.  HICKOK,  born  L774 P | t ts f le ld ,  Mass .  son  o f  Aaron ar rd  Deborah
H l c k o k ,  l i v e d  i n  P l t t s f o r d ,  V t .  b e f o r e  1 8 0 0 ,  i n  a  " d e l a p l d a t e d  h o u s e "  b o u g h t
by  Dunk lee  a t  a  la te r  da te .  O l lver  rnar r led  CHLOE.  I ^ Iha t  was  her  surnane??
They had a  son,  I {1111am,  b .  1801 a t  Nor th  Hero ,  and a  daughter  Ch loe ,  born
1809 a t  Shoreham,  Vt .  O l iver  d ied  as  a  so ld le r  in  I ^ Ia r  o f  1BI2  1n  1 ,813
at  Sacket t fs  Harbour ,  N .Y.  CHLOE remarr led  Barnabus Gibbs  and wenc to  Broome
County, N.Y. I^Ias'  her surname DEWEY? ?

*** * * * * *

Mrs .  I ' I i l l i an  F lnke ,  P .O.  Box  78  Nor th
any tnformatlon on Eunlce GRAHAM born
in  Canada.

P r a i r i e ,  W l s c o n s i n ,  5 3 1 5 3 ,  w o u l d  1 1 k e
June o f  1819 ln  Vermont .  She mar r ied

)t  *rt  ** * **

A-200(A)  Eva Gardner  May,  840 l . , res t  Osborn  Rd.  Phoen ix ,  Ar Iz .  85013,  w lshes  ln fo rmat ian
on the  parents  o f  ELISHA PARKER GARDNER b.  1808 ln  Otsego Co.  N.Y.  and Jo l rn
G a r d n e r ,  b .  1 7 9 9  N . Y .  T h e y  v r e r e  l n  E 1 k  C o .  P e n n .  b e f o r e  l B 2 B  t h e n  t o
I { l scons ln  in  1845 and 1853.  The death  cer t i f l ca te  o f  ELISHT\  PARKER GARDNERTS
sons g ive  Vermont  as  the  b l r thp lace  o f  the l r  fa ther .

A-200(B)  A lso  needs the  parents  and fami ly  o f  ABRAI ' I  GARDNER,  ca  1750s or  1760s .  D id
he have a  son who mar r ied  a  PARK,ER woman?? I te  had two daughters  who mar r ied
ALEXANDER PARKER in 1791 and L792,

* * * * *  * * *

A-201 (A) ) I rs .  F rancena Tot ' r le  Hunt  Box  215 East  l . Ia reharn ,  I iass  .  02538 w ishes  to  learn
the  ances t ry  o f  JOHN CLARK,  b .  22  l4ay  1774 and d ied  4  Aug.  1839 a t  h la te r fo rd ,
V t .  H e  m a r r i e d  1 8 0 1  H A N N A I I  t l E L L S ,  b .  2 8  J a n ,  L 7 7 7 ,  a n d  d i e d  1 8 5 5  a t  B u r k e ,
V t .  T h e y  h a d  c h i l d r e n ,  L u t h e r a ,  b . 1 8 0 3 ,  m a r .  1 8 2 3  L e o n a r d  H u n t - -  2 ,  E l v i r a ,
b .  1804 rnar .  1828 Ezra  Dav lson- -  3 ,  Dav id  I . Ie11s  ,  b  .  1807 ,  rnar .  1832 lv fa ry
T a g g a r d - -  4 ,  H a n n a h ,  b .  1 8 0 9 ,  m a r .  1 8 3 0  C a l v i n  S n i t h - -  5 ,  R u h a n n a h ,  b .  1 8 1 2
mar .  1836 Ann is  L Iheaton .

A-201 (B )  Can  anyone  he lp  on  the  fam i l y  o f  NATHAN
S c o t l a n d  a n d  s e t t l e d  i n  M o n t p e l i e r  a r e a
go t  i n to  Ma lne ,  a round  Or r i ng ton ,  r vhe re

S I ' I ITH ,  supposed  to  have  cone  f rom
of Vermont .  Then sornehorv the f  ami ly
NATHAN SI ' I ITH marr ied Hannah I ' lc l ,aughLi ; r .

* * * * * * * *

D o r i s  L .  A 1 l e n ,  R o u t e  2  B o x  7 1 ,  U n i o n  C i t y ,  M l c h .  4 9 0 9 4  w l s h e s  t o  l e a r n  t h e
ances t ry  o f  LUTHER WEATHERBEE,  born  Mass .  as  in  1BB0 census .  He doesnr t
apPear  to  be  the  one in  Lud low,  V t .  He was aged 52  when he  rnar r ied  l {ay  31 ,
1 8 6 7  i n  K a l a m a z o o ,  l ' l i c h .  ( p r o b .  2 n d )  t o  L e t h a  T o u s l e y ,  s h e  a g e  2 2 .  I n  1 8 8 0
census  they  had L l i l11am W.  age 8  and Rodne! ,  age 27  and mother  born  in  V t .

* *:! rt * *;t:t

A-202
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l ' I r s .  LeRoy E.  Car lson ,  5801 East  Shore  Dr ive ,  Crescent  Lake,  Pensaco la ,  FJ-a .
32505, ls searching for the nalden name of ANNA b, L739, died 14 Dec. 1Bl8
Cambridge, Vt, ,  marr led 1759 NATHAN METVIN (I ' IELVEN) b. 25 June 1729 Concord,
l ' Iass .  d led  6  Jan.  1807 carnbr idge,  v t .  Bo th  a re  reputed ly  bur led  ln  the
Cambr idge Cenetery  bu t  on ly  h is  s tone is  v ls lbLe.  Had ch l ld ren- -  Anna b .
1760 Ashburnham,  Mass .  2 ,  sarah ,  b .  1762,  AshburnhanrMass.  3 .  phoebe b .
1 7 6 5 - - 4 .  H e p s l b a h ,  b .  L 7 6 7  5 ,  N a t h a n ,  b .  1 7 6 9 ,  A s h b u r n h a n ,  6 .  T h e o d o r e ,  b .
L77L- -7 ,  Asanath  b .  1779 Ashburuhan,Mass.  d led  28  l " lay  1859 Lancasrer ,
I ^ l i scons ln ,  mar r ied  12  June 1802 Georg la ,  V t .  Judge JOEL BARBER b .  L776 \ les i
S l m s b u r y ,  C o n n .  d l e d  1 1  S e p t .  1 8 6 3 ,  L a n c a s t e r ,  W i s c .

:k?t :k*****

I f r s .  J u s t l n  A .  H o l d e n ,  1 2  P l e a s a n t  s t .  B r a t t l e b o r o ,  v t .  0 5 3 0 1 ,  w i s h e s  t o
deterurlne the parentage of BRECK I{OORE HOLDEN and }IARY ANN (BI}(BY) HOLDEN,
nar r led  24  Apr i l  L844,  somewhere  ln  Rut land Co.  She was born  In  same county
about  L826,  In fo rmat ion  g iven ln  the  HOLDEN Genea logy  ls  ev ldent ly  wrong in
stat lng BR-ECK as son of AIIBROSE HOLDEN.

* * * * * * * *

I ' f rs .  char les  E .  Mar t ln ,  1325L Fa l rmont  way,  san ta  Ana,  ca l l f  ,  9270s ,  asks :
Who were  the  parents ,  s ib l ings  and descendants  o f  th ls  coup le?? EDWARD A.
) ' {ARTIN marr ied I ' fARY ANN GL0VER,10 Dec. 1848 in Bradford, Orange Co. Vt.  The
rninlster was Joseph Clark. Dld EDhIARD and l" tARY rernain ln Vernont or dld they
r e m o v e  t o  t h e  s t a t e  o f  I l l i n o l s ? ?

* * * * * r&* *

I I r s .  I ' i i l d r e d  s p a u l d i n g  K o z s u c h ,  R t .  1 1 ,  J o n e s b o r o ,  T e n n  ,  3 7 6 5 9 ,  l s  l o o k i n g
fo r  i n fo r rna t i on  on  OL IVER I I I LLARD SPAIJD ING (SPALDINC)  b .  1815  Har t1and ,  V t .
He t ' "as the son of  DARIUS AND REBECCA SPALILDING. He marr ied in  1841,  RUTH
E .  P I K E  o f  I ' l a i t s f i e l d ,  V t .  a n d  w e n t  t o  D e l t o n ,  t l l s c o n s i n  ( S a u k  C o . ) i n  1 8 4 8 .
I {ou ld  l i ke  t o  know i f  Da r i us  Spau ld ing ,  f a the r  o f  OL IVER I , I I LLARD,  i s  t he  same
Dar ius of  Roxbury,  Vermont .  The SPAULDING I ' 'EMORIAL does not  g ive OLIVER
I^I ILLARD as a son of  Dar ius of  R.oxbury.  Also am seeking in fornat ion of  rhe
PIKE f arnlly o f tr.Iai ts f leld .

* * * * * * * *

C h a r l e s  I ' I .  G o l d e n ,  1 7 4 0  I d l e  D r i v e ,  C l e a r w a t e r ,  F l a .  3 3 5 1 6 1  n e e d s  a n y  i n f o r -
mat lon  regarc l lng  HARVEY C.  I . IESTON b.  Vermont  ca  1810,  p lace  unkn.  parenrs
u n k n .  D i e d  2  F e b .  1 8 6 2  n e a r  B a r d s t o 1 ' n ,  K y .  C j v .  l r a r  V e t .  w i t h  C o .  F .  l s t
Regt .  l l i ch .  Eng.  &  I lech .  bur ied  Lebanon Nat lona l  Cemetery ,  Ky .  Need leads
re  parents  and s is te r .  He mar r ied  Ju ly  A th .  7829 RUTH GATES b .  ca  lB11 ln
Vt .  d ied  17  l fay ,  1878 and bur led  Sag inarv ,  I1 ich .  She was daughter  o fGEHUL
(cEHrEL) and RUTH ( )  GATES. Borh Harvey c. t r Iesron and Ruth (Gares)
h les ton  are  recorded in  Sag lnaw,  l l i ch .  census  o f  1850 and bo th  born  ln  Vermont .
They  were  mar r led  on  Ju ly  4 th  L82g a t  Knowlesv l l le ,  N .Y.  Or leans  Co.  p robab ly
dur lng  the  migra t ion  f rom Vt .  to  l l i ch igan.  I \ ieeds  ances t ry  o f  bo th  fa rn i l ies .

* * * *? t * * *
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M r s .  A u g u s t  L .  C l a n c y ,  S t a r  R o u t e ,  B o x  2 9 ,  S a n  L u l s  R e y ,  C a l l f , 9 2 0 6 8 1  n e e d s
informatlon regarding NELSON ARIAL RISLEY who marr led ORPHA STILES ln 1821.
The St i les  genea logy  s ta tes  tha t  they  le f t  Shoreham,  Vt .  ln  1830 fo r  S t .
Lawrence County New York. Have no other lnformatlon on NELSON RISLEY.
Does anybody??

* * * * r t * * *

R u s s e l l  L .  E m e r y ,  1 0 0 9  4 t h  A v e .  N . E .  , .  B r a i n a r d ,  M l n n . 5 6 4 0 1 ;  n e e d s  p a r e n t -
age and ances t ry  o f  SAMUEL EMERY,  b .  1783,  and d ied  21  Ju ly  1845,  Fa i r fax ,
Frankl ln Co. Vt.  SAI. IUEL marr ied ELIZABETH 0I, IEN b, L797, died 3 oct.  1845
Fa i r fax ,  V t .  He mar r ied  16  Oct .  L842 Fa i r fax ,  V t .  SUSAN TAYLOR.  She d ied
10 Oct .  1904,  Nunda Twp.  Freeborn  Co.  Minnesota .  The son o f  Samuel  and
El lzabeth  was DANIEL OWEN EI IERY who was b .  16  Nov.  1813,  Fa l r fax ,  V t .  d led
1 8  O c t .  1 8 5 7 ,  F a i r f a x ,  V t .

Need parentage and ances t ry  o f  JOHN TAYLOR who d ied  F le tcher ,  F rank l ln  Co.
V e r m o n t ,  i n  w i n t e r  o f  1 8 4 5 .  H i s  w i l l  d a t e d  O c t .  1 9 ,  1 8 4 5 ,  a n d  p r o b a t e d  i n
Jan.  1846 ment lons  h is  w i fe  I , IA-RION or  I , IERIAM,  and h is  ch i ld ren ,  Susan Emery ,
Hannah Tay lo r ,  and Cynth la  Tay lo r .

Need  to  p rove  pa ren tage  o f  ASA I { I LK INS,  bo rn  ab t .  1757 -B in  Amhers t ,  N .H .
He  mar r l ed  30  Ju l y  1781 ,  Gro ton ,  Mass .  t o  AL ICE KENDALL  (bo rn  10  May  1757 ,
Duns tab le ,  I ' I ass .  dau .  o f  John  and  Hannah  ( l r r h i tmore )  Kenda l l .  ASA was  l n
Rev .  War  f r om New Hampsh i re  and  a f t e r  t he  War ,  abou t  1786  he  se t t l ed  l n
Read lng ,  L l i ndso r  Co .  V t .  He  l i ved  he re  un t i L  1797 ,  when  he  removed  to
F a i r f a x ,  F r a n k l l n  C o .  V t .  H e  h a d  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  c h i l d r e n :  D a n i e l ,  A s a ,
R o b e r t ,  A l i c e ,  J o h n r J a m e s ,  M a r y r H a n n a h ,  a n d  L u c y .

* * * * * * * *

Mrs .  John I , l .  Haas  ,  R t .  /12  ,  V icksburg  ,  M lch i  gan,  4909 7  ;  des i res  ln f  o rmat ion
about  the  ANNIS fa rn i l ies  in  Vernont  and New York  s ta te ,  espec ia l l y  tha t
relat ing to ALEXANDER, JAIIES and THOI' I .AS ANNIS who were al l  born in the late
1700s bu t  I  do  no t  know where .  l . Ie re  they  f rom Thet fo rd ,  S tamford ,  o r  Fa i r l -ee?
Wi l l  exchange ln fo rmat iDn.

* * ) t * * * * *

H a z e l  H y m e s  B e a l s  ( 8 5 3 )  2 7 1 5  S . E .  3 r d .  S t .  C o r v a l l i s ,  O r e g o n , 9 7 3 3 0 1  w o u l d
l i ke  v i t a l  da tes  and  pa ren ts  f o r  A l l 0S  H I I ' IES  who  i s  l i s t ed  i n  t he  1850  census
o f  L inco ln ,  Add i son  Co .  V t . ,  as  age  45 ,  bo rn  Ve rmnn t .  H j . s  w i f e ,  nee  I IARY
D A V I S ,  n o t  l i s t e d .  N e e d  h e r  d e a t h  d a t e  a n d  p l a c e  o f  b u r i a l ,  a 1 s o .

A l so  des i res  i n fo rma t l on  on  the  fau r i l y  o f  JOHN
Rut land  Co .  V t .  i n  1810 .  Had  2  ma les  unde r  10
HII f lES above?? Desi re names of  JOHN'S wi fe and
f o r  a l l .

H I M E S  w h o  l i v e d  i n  P i t t s f o r d ,
yea rs .  Was  he  fa the r  o f  A I1OS
c h l l d r e n ,  a n d  v i t a l  d a t e s

A - 2 1 0  ( B )

* * * * * * * *
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B e r n l c e  J o h n s o n  F r e e r , 3 7 1 5  C a m b r l d g e  S t .  M i d l a r r d ,  M i c h . 4 8 6 4 0 ;  d e s l r e s  n a f t e . r
o f  c h l l d r e n ,  b l r r h d a t e ,  o r  a g e  a t  d e a r h  l n  1 g r 7 ,  a n d  p l a c e  o f  b u r i a l  o f
ZEBEDIAH JOHNSON rvho bought land and marr ied HANNAH WOODS ln Chesrerf leld,
N . H .  i n  1 7 8 8 ,  r e m o v l n g  t o  R e a d l n g  a n d  h r o o d s t o c k ,  v r .  l g 1 0 - 1 8 1 2 .  H i s  s o n ,
ISRAEL JOHNSON rnarr ied SARAH B. HOhrE or } IEAD and l lved in Woodstock. Known
c h l l d r e n  a r e  H e n r y  c .  b .  1 r  J a n .  r B 2 3  a n d  s a r a h  H .  b .  3 0  D e c .  1 g 1 9 .  T h e y
c a r n e  t o  0 t s e g o ,  M i c h .  1 n  1 8 4 0 t s .  I S M E L  d l e d  t h e r e  2 8  A u g .  1 g 6 9 .  w o u l d  l l k e
any information on sARAH B. Hol.rE or I IEAD b. ca 1785 ln ?? Mass.

* r t * * * * * *

Grace J .  I r ta l te ,  136 L les te rn  Ave.  Sherborn ,  I ' l ass  .  OL7?0;  wou l -d  apprec ia te  any
ln fo rmat lon  o f  JONATHAN I^ IA ITE born  Mal -den,  Mass .  13  Feb.  1748.  He la te r  moved
to  woodstock ,  vermont  and d ied  1B1o?? A fan l l y  o f  che  hTAITE name j .s  found
la te r  a t  Hyde Park ,  V t .  To  da te  JONATHAN is  our  on ly  lead so  p lease he lp .

* * * * * * * *

l ' { rs .  Wal te r  A .  Farvour ,  302 h les t  Scot t  S t .  Fond du  Lac ,  h l i sc ,  54935;  has  had
no success  as  ye t  ln  t ry lng  to  loca te  ances tor ,  SCHUYLER THAI ' IES,  born  ca  1818
in l rr indham Co. Vt.  Can some one help f lnd hftn??

* * * * * * * *

I l r s .  A l l c e  H .  A m n e r ,  3 4  N o r t h  s t .  c o b l e s k l l l ,  N . y . ;  i s  s e a r c h i n g  f o r  a  g r e a t
grandfa ther ,  A l ios  HARDY o f  l { i lm lng ton ,  N.Y.  who rnar r ied  LoRETTA DEAN for  h ls
second t r l fe .  D id  she mar ry  f i rs t - - - - - - - -HALL?? She was rhe  rno ther  o f  ELLA
ELIZABETH HARDY. 0r vras LORETTA'S nnaiden name HALL and she marr ied f i rst
l . lyron Dean? ?

*** * * * * *

A - 2 1 7  ( B )

A-217(c)  A lso  wou ld  l i ke  in fo rmat ion  on  rhe  second w i fe
I ' Ia re ,  I ' l ass .  in  la te  1800s or  ear ly  1900s .  She
was ca l led  Michae l  and h is  name was or lg ina l l y

I i r s .  D o n n a  J .  C o x ,  2 0  B r o o k  S t .
m a t l o n  o n  b i r t h p l a c e ,  p a r e n t a g e ,
G u i l f o r d ,  V t .  l l e  r v a s  s u p p o s e d l y
by a COX faml ly .  The FAIRFIELDS

Bra t t l ebo ro ,  Ve rmonE 05301  wou ld  l i ke  i n fo r - .
and  a  p l c tu re  o f  CHARLES FA IRF IELD COX o f
b o r n  2 9  J u 1 y ,  1 8 7 2 ,  a  F A I R F I E L D ,  a n d  a d o p r e d
r e s i d e d  i n  o r  a r o u n d  B o s t o n ,  M a s s .

of GEORGE II ICHAEL I I ILLER of
came from New York. GEORGE
MULLER, born in Gerrnany.

Also  wan ts  i n fo rma t l on  re  an  Ind ian  wonan ,  w i . f e  o f  e i t he r  I ' IOSES Jo l lNSON o f
JamaLca ,  V t .  o r  o f  h i s  f a the r .  Does  anyone  know abou t  t h i s  raoman ,  nane ,  whe re
f  rom,  da te  o f  dea th ,  r vha t  t r i be  she  r . r as  f r om??  sa id  t o  have  d ied  r vhen  a
ke rosene  l amp  i gn i t ed  he r  c l o thes  and  she  bu rned  to .  dea th ,  a round  ea r l y  o r
m l d d l e  1 8 0 0 s .

* * * * * * * *

The lnra  L .  Pa lmer  6930 Fores t  Sc .  Cornmerce  C i ty ,  Co lorado,  80022 wou ld  appre-
ciate any correspondence from anyone named PAL'4ER from around the Burl ington,

A-17 3
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Richmond,  H inesburg  area .  l {e  know Thomas Pa lner  (b ro ther  o f  g r .  g randad
Har ry )  b .  1820 and d led  1884,  l l ved  and d ied  around Jer lcho ,  V t .  He serveC
in  the  C lv l l  War .  Need to  know pardnts  o f  a t  leas t  s ta te  o f  o r lg in  o f  Thomas
P a l m e r  ( 1 7 5 5 - 1 8 1 3 ) .  A p p e a r s  a t  T h e t f o r d ,  V t .  L 7 7 7  a n d  1 7 8 0 ' -  A t  G o s h e n  i n
1790 census ,  R lchurond L799 -  1813.  Any  he lp  much apprec ia ted .

* * * * * * * *

M r s .  G l e n  P a r r y ,  R o u t e  I ,  B o x  5 5 8 ,  T o l e d o ,  O r e g o n ,  9 7 3 9 1 ,  w o u l d  l i k e
exchange r,r i th anyone on Ll tchf ield Colony to Lorral tre ( l ' Iorth) Jeff  .
1802 f i rst  1ot owners. l t lne B{IMPUS, AtrGER, HOUGHTALING. Parents of
Bumpus mar .  I {111 lam Houghta l lng ,  Betsey  A lger  mar .  John Houghta l lng .
daughter  o f  John A lger?? pars  o f  o ld  John Houghta l lng??
Have answer from I. IOSES PAINE query, lady plans to wrl te Genealoy, do
your  known 1 lne  & le t  us  poo l  our  mater la l .

t o
C o .  N . Y .

Cyn th ia
I.las she

send

A-re7(B) address above-- Also wlshes Lnfor.matlon re JAI"tsS HALDANE rnar.  ELIZABETH
PRESTON prob.  ln  Ed lnburgh,  son  Wi l l la rn  born  De lh l ,  N .Y.  i {ay  1807,  JA} f iS
d i e d  c a  1 8 1 5 .  W l l l l a m  a p p r e n t l c e d  t o  f u r n l t u r e  m a k e r  N u n d a  V a l l e y ,  N . Y .
la te r  known fo r  fu rn l tu re  man in  Grand Rap ids ,  l l i ch .  He d id  no t  leave
descends.  bu t  he  had bro thers . I  l . Ian t  ELIZABEI IH 'S  faml ly  ln  Scot land and her
bro ther  John who came te  Anrer lca .  D ld  Johnrs  son go  to  Lake Co.  Oh io ,  mar ry
d a u g h t e r  o f  A S E L  P A I N E ,  t h e n c e  t o  C a 1 i f . ? ?

A-215

'  * * * * * * * *

l l r s .  A l i c e  A m n e r ,  3 4  N o r t h  S t .  C o b l e s k l l l ,  N . Y ,  1 2 0 4 3  h a s  a  p r o b l e m - -  h r h e r e
were Al '10S HARDY SR. and hls wife ELEANOR (or Pearl)  born? One census record
says  Maine  and another  says  Vermont .  A  re la t l ve  remembers  v is l t lng  the  famj ly
go ing  f ro rn  l , I ihn ing ton ,  Essex  Co.  N. 'Y .  to  | lonc ton  R idge,  V t .  AMOS HARDY,  JF. .
w a s  b o r n  1 8 1 8 ,  c a m e  t o  N . Y .  s t a t e  a s  a  c h 1 l d  p r o b .  w i t h  P a r e n t s .  L i v e d
severa l  p laces  In  Essex  Co.  (Wl lmlng ton ,  the  longes t )  r ra r r ied  3  t lmes and
d ied  1905.  A I10S SR.  was in  1850 census ,  aged 62 .

A-  218 (A)

: ' : * / r * * * * *

I , l r s  .  F r a n k  B i c h a ,  J r .  7 1 2  I l l i n o l s  S t  .  R a c l n e  ,  h l i s c  .  5 3 4 0 5 - -  i s  c o m p l l i n g  a
BENiIAI I IN:-GENEALDG} of : : :both th6.Jdhr : r l jand Riehard;L ines f  roro 1632 thrr :  B
g e n e r a t i o n s .  H e n c e ,  I  a n  a n x l o u s  t o  c o r r e s p o n d  a n d  w i l l i n g  t o  e x c h a n g e  i u f o -
rna t l on  w l th  anyone  i n te res ted  l n  Cha t  su rname anywhere .  (The re  we re  rnany  i r .

t h e  V t .  a r e a )

A -218 (B )  I  am seek ing  the  pa ren tage  o f  JEREI I IAH  A I ' IES .  He  was  bo rn  16  Ju l y  L77 I ,
s u p p o s e d l y  a t  S h o r e h a m ,  V t .  I n  1 8 1 0  h e  w d s  r e s i d i n E , ' a t  H a r t l a n d ,  L l i n d s o r  C o .

V t .  He  u ra r .  SALLY PLATT and  had  ch l l d ren  named :  Debo rah  b .  L798 ;  Nancy l

C h a r l o t t e ;  J o s e p h  P i  J e r m i a h  J r . 1  A s a ;  a n d  I l i l l i a r i  K .  I n  t h e  1 8 2 0  c e n s u s  h e

had  moved  to  Johns town ,  l , f on tgone ry  Co .  N .Y .  and  a  John  Anes ,  Jeded iah  J r .  and

Sr .  Ames  a re  i n  t he  same a rea  a t  t ha t  t i ne .  A  few  yea rs  l a te r  he  moved  to

Mor r i s town ,  S t .  La t v rence  Co .  N .Y .  a rea  where  he  d ied  i n  1844 .
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A-218(C)  I  a$  seek lng  the  parentage o f  the
place unknown, but was marrLed in
been Joseph p la t t .

A-rs7 (A)

above SALLY PLATT. She was born Sepr.  L77B
Vermont .  I  rh lnk  her  fa ther  mlgh t  have

r t * * * * * * *

Mrs.  caro l  church ,  wes tmlns ter  l {es t  RFD /13 ,  purney ,  v t .  05346 wourd  l l kelnfornat lon of CIEMENT MooDy b. March 4, 1746 rn Rayrnond, N.H. He ls l lstedi n  t h e  E n f l e l d ,  N . H .  c e n s u s  o f  1 9 0 0 ,  t g i o .  R u m o r  s a y s  h e  d .  J a n .  3 0 ,  1 8 3 0  o r1832 ln stowe, Vt.  CLEIIENT l ' looDY may also r ,u ' , ru-u""n one of the f l rst  sett lerso f  S t ra f fo rd ,  V t .  Wou ld  l l ke  p roo f  o f  rh ls

4 - 1 5 7 ( B ) ,  t l r s .  C a r o l  C h u r c h ,  a d d r e s s  a b o v e ,  r e q u e s r s
1800 tn Stowe, Vt.  How many t lmes was he
where  d id  he  d le?

informatlon of EDI,IARD MOODY b.
rnarrled and to whonn? When and

A-r57(c) I ' trs. carol church, address. above, asks where was LouELr,AVr .  o r_ ' r f o rd  o r  Lymer ,  N . l l . ?  She  was  b .  LB4g .  Was  sheto an Ind ian t r lbe?

MOREY born? FalrLer_
ln any r'ray related

A-230

A-2 31

* * * * * * * *

I l rs '  s tu rges  Ba l ley  ,  5O4g Lacrosse Lane,  l . tad ison,  h r1s .  53705 Des l res  ln fo .on  LYDrA cowELL who m.  RUSSELL I l tEAvER,  June 1 ,  lB0B ar  o rsego,  N.y .  Russe l l  b .JuLy  27 ,  1788 a t  Shaf  rsbury ,  v t .  Lyd la  sa ld  ro  have been b ,  r ray  29 ,  L rgLat  waterbury ,  conn.  A lso  des l re  ln fo rmat lon  on  Russe l l t s  mother ,  L0rs  GREENE,wlfe of TH0MAS ITEAVER, sald to be dau. of BENJA].r l l  "rJ-oi l laH' i ionl  6REENE, b.Jan '  22 ,  L77L.  I ' Ihere?  where  were  Thomas and Lo ls  m.  Dec.  26 ,  L7g4?

* * * * * * * *

M r s .  s .  R .  B e l d e n ,  2 2 o o  w a s h i n g t o n  A v e .  A p t .  2 r l ,  R a c r n e ,  I ^ I l s .  5 3 4 0 5  w o u l dl1ke  a  l i s t  o f  the  cemeter ies  in  vermont  espec la r ly  1n  the  fo l lo \d lng  count ies ;I ' l l r tdham(Jamaica ,  Londonder ry )  o range (Tun l r idge)  and Ac id lson.  p lease adv iset h e  c o s t .

* * * ! k * * * *

I ' 1 r .  B . B .  B o s r . r o r t h ,  p . O .  B o x  5 9 9 ,  E s s e x  J c t .  V t .  0 5 4 5 2 ,
the  b i r thp lace  and parents  o f  Capt .  BERIAH GREEN rvho m.1781 '  He had Rev.  . ra r  records  and herd  town o f f i ces  in
Any ln fo rmat ion  rsou ld  be  apprec ia ted .

wr i tes  I  am look ing  fo r
ANNA AIKENS 26 Dec.
Barnard  and pour f re t .

* * : k * * * * *

James R '  Bent ley ,  9708 o ld  s ix  Ml le  Lane,  Je f fe rsontor^ 'n ,  Kentucky ,  402gg;  i ss t i r l  t ry ing  to  loca te  da ta  on  Rev.  rRA iEN*TLEi ,  uorn  ca  17g5-17g0 sornewherel n  V t .  ( 1 8 5 0  c e n s u s  K l n g s b u r y ,  I { a s h .  C o . N . y .  )  D i " d  b " t r o .  I  A u g .  a n d  3 1  D e c .1855,  Pat ren  Mi r l s  N.y .  and Lur ied  pa t ten  Mi l rs  cemerery .  He " " " - ; -n rJ ih ; ; ; ; .mlnister and preached DANBY, vt .  HUNTTNGT0N, l I I .  HoLLy, RUTLAND, vr.  and ]_ater

A-103
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at  Pat ten  !11 I ls ,  Wash lng ton  Co .  N .Y.  and a t  Par ishv l l1e ,  S t .  Lar^ ' rence Co.
Between 1850 and 1855 he  was l l v ing  a t  K ingsbury ,  l {ash .  Co.  Had 7  ch l ld ren
- -Wi111an- -Luc ius- - I la r t ln - -Luc ia - -Cather lne- -Laura- -Caro I ine .  Most  espec ia l l -y
wants  to  know h is  b i r th  da te  and p lace ,  the  name o f  h is  w{ fe  and her  da ta  and

the  parentage o f  bo th  o f  them,  bu t  any  ver l f ied  ln fo rmat ion  w i l l  be  most

welcome

* * * * * * * *

A - 1 2 8 ( A )  M r s .  A . F .  G o l l n i c k  S r .  R . F . D .  #  I  l l i d d l e b u r y ,  V t .  0 5 7 5 3  w a n t s  a n c e s t r y  a n d
data  Concern ing  JOSEPH BOIES (BOYCE)  born  Aug,  2 ,  L790 ln  I ' Iass ;  mar .  Dec .  2 ,
l8 l3 ,  1813 ln  Weybr idge,  V t .  I IEL INDA CHILD,  dau.  o f  Samuel  and Hannah (Lanrpson.

c h l l d .

A-f28(B) same address--vrants ancestry and data on JABEZ I{ARREN who marr ied i ' lay 1716 in
Lebanon,  Conn.  I IARY??? They l i ved  in  Br lmf ie ld ,  l . fass  ,  I f .  poss ib le  l {ou ld
l i ke  ancesEry  o f  I ' IARY and death  da tes  and p lace  o f  bo th .

A-f2B(C) same address--wants ancestry and dates of SUSA.T\NAH I, IALK-ER tvho marr ied JABEZ
I IARREN,  J r .  o f  Br lmf ie ld ,  Mass .  on  Ju ly  31 ,  1749.  The i r  son  Sgt .  JABEZ h IARREN
r . r a s  b o r n  1 n  h l a l l l n g f o r d ,  V t .  1 7 6 1 , - - l i v e d  i n  O n r e l l ,  V t .  u n t l 1  1 8 0 4  w h e n  l e f t
f o r  w e s t e r n  N e w  Y o r k  S t a t e  a n d  r . r a s  f i r s t  s e t t l e r  o f  E a s t  A u r o r a ,  N . Y .

A-128(D)  same address- -wants  ances t ry
SUI INER Sr .  ln  Hebron,  Conn.
I . l e 1 l s ,  V t .  a c c o r d i n g  t o  1 7 9 0
uarr led Sgt.  JABEZ WARRXN.

and dare  o f  PRESIS
o n  l l a y  9 ,  1 7 5 6 ,  a n d

census  o f  Vermont .

* * * ^ & * * * *

PEASE who marr ied EBENEZER
who was l iv ing a vr idow in

The i r  daugh te r ,  HANNAH,

A - 1 5 1 I ' I r s .  C h a r l e s  A .  I . l a s t e r p a u l , 2 0 6  S o u t h  G e n e v a  S t .  I r h a c a ,  N . Y .  1 4 B 5 0 :  1 s
seek ing  ances tors  o f  S I I IEON l . lELCH born  1779,  and h is  w i fe ,  BETSY (GRIEN)  I . /ELCH
born  1772.  The i r  son ,  JONATHAN I . IELCH d led  Nor th  She ldon,  Vermont  1n  1882.

A - 1 6 6

* * * * * * * *

I i r s .  J a m e s  J e f f r i e s ,  S t a n t o n  R o u t e ,  C a n y o n v i l l e r  O r e g o n r  9 T 4 I T :  w o u l d  l i k e
ve ry  much  to  rece i ve  i n fo rma t i on  on  he r  ances to rs ,  DAVID  BROOKS and  ANN CLAP.K
A r e  t h e r e  n a r r i a g e  r e c o r d s  a v a i l a l b e ?  1 7 7 O - I 7 7 4 .  T h e y  h a d  t h e  f o l l o l i n g
c h i l d r e n :  N a t h a n ,  b .  1 7 7 5 - - S a r a h ,  b .  1 7 7 4 / 5 - - I s r a e 1 ,  b .  L 7 7 B / 9 1 - - J o n a t h a n
(Henry )  b .  1776 - -Ab iga i l ,  b .  1788 - -Ben jam ln ,  b .  L7g l - - ( l i y  l i ne )  DAVID  BROOKS

was  i n  t he  Rev .  h ta r  f r om Ches te r ,  V t .  W i l l  enxhange  i n fo rma t i on  and  re fund
pos  t  age

* * * * * * * *

A - 1 7 4 ( A )  l ' f i s s  M .  F a i t h  K e n t ,  3 2  N o r t h  l " l a i n  S t .  L a n c a s t e r ,  N . H ,  0 3 5 8 4 ,  w i l l  s h a r e  C l t a

f rom la rge  co l l ec t i on  o f  STOCKLJELL  ma te r i a l ;  descendan ts  o f  bo th  WILLTAI ' 1 -1

and  QUENTIN-1 ,  a l so  un iden t i f  i eds  '  Add i  t i < ' I r s l  i n fo rmn t i o t r  v "a l  ( ' ( i r ) l . ' J  '

* : t :k  *  * : t  * ; t
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A-174(B)  A lso  have a  mass  o f  s ta t l s t l cs ,  f ron  V i ta l  Records ,  g rave-s tones ,  e tc .  on
ear ly  fan i l les  o f  Lancas ter ,  N .H.  and some on those o f  adJacent  towns;  Da lcon,
Je f fe rson,  Nor thumber land,  and l . lh l te f le ld ,  N .H.  Gut ldha l l ,  Lunenburg ,  and
Maids tone,  V t .  t l l sh  to  exchange w i th  o thers  ln te res ted  ln  tha t  a rea .

* * * t k * *? t *

4-219(A)  Mlss  } la rgare t  I ' l cKay ,  310 2nd,  Ave.  Frank for t ,  N .Y.  13340:  des l - res  ances t ry  o f
JOSEPH RO0KS b. Feb. 1845 or March 1846 Unionvl l l -e Mo. son of JOHN ROOKS and
TEI ' IPRANCE JOHNSON,  bo th  b .  Mo.  per  son 's  death  cer t i f l ca te .  J0SEPH d .  Kadoka
S.D.  L2-23-L9L9.  u rar .  tw lce  and fa thered 18  ch l ld ren .

toL, 1 N0. 4

TA}IGLED ROOTS:

A-219 (B)

A-219 (c)

A-219 (D)

A-220

A-223

- 5 8 -

address  above- -a lso  des i res  ances t ry  o f  EDI , I IN  SEYMOUR b.  t -3 -1807 De lh l  ???
N . Y .  d .  Y o n d e r s  5 - 7 - 1 8 8 9 ,  b u r .  N . Y .  C i t y  } f a r .  H a n n a h  E l l z a  A Y E R S  o n  5 - 3 0 - 1 8 2 9 .

same address--very deslrous to learn parentage of PHYLENA JACKSON b. 4-L7-I7gJ
lN Plt tSfOTd, Vt.  I '1Ar.  lSt.  JOHN SEAMONS 2Nd. CHARLES PETTENGILL. ShE diEd
Par lsh ,  N.Y.  I2 -4-L874,  Vermont  1790 census  aho l rs  3  JACKSONS as  Heads o f
Fan l l les  on  P i t ts fo rd ,  wh ich  was her  fa ther??

same address- -a lso  in te res ted  ln  hav lng  ances t ry  o f  SAI ' IUEL S.  BARNS,  son o f
ABIJAH AND LAUM (I 'JILIOUGHBY) BARNS. Thls couple also had 2 other sons,
Daniel and El"lsha. SAI'IUEL BARNS rnar. LUMNA HALL daughrer of NATHANIEL and
EIPERTENCE (BRol 'JN) HALL. r  have no dates excepr dearh of LURANA.

*** * * * * *

I l r s .  R o b e r t  s e c h r l s t ,  2 9 9  H l l l  s t r e e t ,  H u n t i n g t o n  p a r k ,  c a l i f , g o 2 s 5 :  l s
seek ing  ln fo rmat ion  o f  O l lver  PHILLIPS Sr .  and w i fe ,  Bathsheba HAWARD.  Ol iv t : r
was  b .  1751 ln  Eas ton ,  l ' Iass .  and d led  tB36 ln  Newfane,  V t .  I  need the  par r .n -
o f  B a t h s h e b a .  T h e i r  s o n ,  O l t v e r ,  J r .  w a s  b .  1 7 7 6  i n 1 a 6 t o n ,  a n d  d .  1 8 3 2 .  l l j :
wl fe,  Hannah I . I ILLIAIIS was the dau. of Rev. War. Capt.  Sanuel I ,TILLIAMS and wl l
E l i z a b e t h ,  o f  N e w f a n e ,  n e e d  t h e l r  p a r e n t s .  I  b e l l e v e  t h a t  O l l v e r ,  J r .  v r e n t
to  S tuke ly ,  Shef fo rd  Co.  Quebec,  a long w i th  the  Knowl tons  and o ther  Newfane
farn l l les ,  as  son Nathan was b .  ln  S tuke ly  ln  18 f4 .  Nathan mar .  A lv i ra  EDI . IARDS
dau.  o f  I ra  &  Cather lne  (S l l ITH)  EDWARDS o f  Arnhers t ,  l l ass .  i ' a rhan and A lv l ra
1 lved in  l {o r r l s town,  V t .  f rom 1835 to  1850.  Any  in fo rna t lon  w i l l  be  apprec ia te (

* * * * * *  * *

I ' f rs  .  Rober t  } l cGowan ,  1186 South  C l in ton  Ave.  Roches te r  ,  N .  Y  .  14620:  sends  an
SOS.-I\TANTED--TO BI.IY OR I'TAKE COPIES OF 36 TYPEI{RITTEN PAGES ON THE ''RAND FAMILY
IN ENGLAND.TT BY An jou .  The 36  pages beg ln  w l th  the  or ig in  o f  the  name o f
RAND fami ly  c ross ings  up  to  Rober t  RAND in  1635.  Someone,  somewhere ,  recent ly
purchased the  record  f ro ro  Goodspeeds.  I f  anyone has  the  in fo rmat ion  connect ing
kober t  RAND,  1635 w i th  Franc is  RAND who c rossed in  1631,  p lease contac t  Mrs .
I'lcGowan aE address above. Have copy of RAND FAMILY IN TEE IJIIITED STATES by
Florence Osgood Rand to be shared wlth anyone wishing any of the inforuat lon
contalned therein. Also have NEI{ YORK ln the REVOLUTION, 2nd, Edlt ion f898.

* :&* * * * * *
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I ' I r s .  I . l l l bur  L .  Swl f t ,  L235 E.  Lynne Dr lve ,  i . laukesha,  L l i sc .  53186:  wou ld  l i ke

to  rece lve  any  ver i f ied  in fo rmat ion  o f - -Har r ison  ELLIOTT '  b .  12  Feb.  1801 Ne ' , r
H a m p s h i r e ,  d .  1 2  J a n .  L 8 7 4  ( s u p p o s e d l y  V e r m o n t ) ;  m a r .  1 0  J u l y  1 8 2 4  S a l 1 y  P A J E

b .  2 5  F e b .  1 8 0 2  N . H .  d .  6  S e p t .  1 8 i 3  o r  1 8 7 8  ( s u p p o s e d l y  V t . )  H a d  t h e
f o l l o w l n g  c h i l d r e n :  1 .  N a n c y  b .  2 8  A p r .  1 8 2 6  d .  2 0  S e p t .  1 8 9 9 ;  2 .  i ' { a r y  b .

1 6  J u n e  1 8 2 7  d .  3  M c h .  f 8 5 6  3 .  N a t h a n l e l ,  b .  1 0  J u l y  1 8 3 0 '  I l o n k t o n ,  ( i t  i s

s a i d ) ;  d .  3 0  } l c h .  1 9 1 6  n e a r  K i l g o r e ,  N e b r .  m a r .  c a  1 8 5 2  A l v l r a  L .  C o o n ,  b .

1 6  M a y  1 8 3 5  C o l c h e s t e r ,  V t .  d .  1  D e c .  1 8 6 9  N o r k  C o .  N e b r .  ( t h e  f a m i l y  w a s
s a i d  t o  h a v e  l l v e d  f l r s t  i n  W l l l l s t o n ,  V t . ) 4 .  A r s e n c h  D e i l l e ,  b .  3 0  J a n .
L 8 3 2 ,  m a r .  E b e r e t  L e l o n d  C o o n - h a d  B  c h l l d r e n :  5 .  E d r v j . n  A .  b .  1 0  D e c .  1 8 3 3 -
l i v e d  A u s t l n  I 1 1 .  l n  1 9 1 0  a n d  e a r l i e r , 6 .  A s a  P a g e  b .  1 1  M a y  1 8 3 8 ,  b / p  g i v e n

as  Frank l ln ,  and a lso  Monkton  on  t \ . ro  separa te .documenEs;  d .  20  Jan.  l9 l1  in

Hopk in ton ,  I r fass .  mar .  l  May 1867 Hopk ln ton ,  Mass .  l fa ry  Jane F1agg.  ( th is  i s
ny  l ine)

* * * * * * * *

l u f r s .  J o s e p h  C .  C a r t e r ,  4 0  W e s t  i l t .  C a r m e l  A v e .  G l e n s i d e ,  P e n n s .  1 9 0 3 6 : h ' l s h e e
parents and bir th and death dates for FREELOVE I ' IATTESON who l tas marr ied to
JOB CONGDON about  1780.  I  have ver i f ied  the  b i r th  o f  JOB CONGDON to  Joseph
Congdon and Susanr rah  Tanner  on  August  l ,  1760,  and h ls  death  in  C larendon,
V e r m o n t  o n  O c t o b e r  6 ,  1 8 2 5 ,  a g e  6 5  y r s .  I  h a v e  v e r l f i e d  t h e  d a t e  o f  b l r t h
o f  t h e i r  f i r s t  c h l l d ,  J o s e p h ,  o n  A u g u s t  1 8 ,  1 7 8 1 .

* * * * * * * *

l ' i r .  W i l l i a m  A .  G r a v e s ,  1 4 4 3  I l a  D r i v e ,  O r a n g e ,  C a 1 l f  .  9 2 6 6 5 :  n e e d s  h e l p  i n

f i n d l n g  t h e  b i r t h p l a c e  a n d  p a r e n t s  o f  n y  g r e a t - g r a n d f a t h e r ,  B e a l a  C u r t i s

GMVES.  Answers  t o  t he  f o l l o r v i ng  ques t l ons  wou ld  he lp . - -
W a s  I r a  G R A V E S ,  w h o  p e t i t i o n e d  t h e  c o u r t  a t  U n d e r h i l l ,  V t .  o n  2 0  D e c . 1 8 5 5
fo r  ad jus tmen t  o f  t he  pens lon  o f  Chauncey  GMVES,  t he  son  o f  Chauncey???
W a s  C h a u n c e y  G M V E S ,  b .  I 7 6 2  a t  k l a t e r b u r y ,  C o n n . ,  e n l i s t e d  f o r  s e r v i c e  i n  t h e

R e v .  W a r  f r o m  R u c l a n d ,  V t . r  l i v e d  f o r  s i x t e e n  y e a r s  i n  S a l l s b u r y ,  V t .  t h e n
f o r  a t  l e a s t  3 0  y r s .  i n  U n d e r h i l l ,  V t .  t h e  s a m e  C h a u n c e y  w h o  i s  b u r i e d  a t
D r e s d e n ,  N . Y .  ? ?
W a s  B e a l a  G M V E S ,  b .  c a  1 8 0 8 ,  t h e  s o n  o f  C h a u n c e y ,  t h e  b r o t l r e r  o f  I r a  ? ?
I f  s o ,  w h o  w a s  t h e  m o t h e r  a n d  o r h e r  c h i l d r e n ' s  n a m e s  a n d  b i r t h  d a t e s ? ' ? ?
h te re  Bea la  and  Doro thy  11 .  I { a l l ace  mar r i ed  i n  Ve rmon t?  She  tuas  bo rn  i n  i ' i ew
Y o r k  s t a t e  a b o u t  1 8 0 8  a l s o  a c c o r d i n g  t o  c e n s u s  r e p o r t s  o f  L i v i n g s t o n  c o u n t y
I l l i n o i s  f o r  1 8 6 0 ,  1 8 7 0 ,  a n d  1 8 8 0 .

* * * * * * * *

l ' l r s .  E l 1 l s  C o l t o n ,  1 9 5 0  S u n r i s e  L a k e s  D r i v e  h l e s t ,  S u n r i s e ,  F l a .  3 3 3 1 3 :
needs al l  inf  ormation of ABMHAI| BRUNDAGE who marr ied LOIS YALE of l ' {ass.
They  l i ved  l . l i l 1 is ton ,  V t .  a rea  ca  1800.  Rumors  are  tha t  there  r . re re  B  or ,9
chi ldren. I  knorr only of JOSHUA, who narr ied PRTINDENCE (POLLY) BARTO Jan
22,  1822 a t  l , l i l l i s ton .

A-2 28 (A)
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ROOTS:

same address--SAI ' lANTHA LOCKI\IOOD born 1829, prob. a dau. of l . I i l l lam and Jane
(Sar+yer) LOCKWOOD. May have been born Vermont or Madrid,  N.Y. She marr led
Charles H. BRLiNDAGE (son of Joshua and Prudence (Barto)(BRINDAGE) SAITANTHA
dled  7  Apr i l  1859.  I , Ihere  d id  she d ie ,  and where  bur led??

same address--SAYRE BAKER Sr. born ca L799 marr l€d SALLY REYNOLDS of Pulaskl ,
N.Y. I{here was SAYRE born? ?

same address-SAYRE BAKER Jr.  born 1825-where? He marr led I ' IARY NEGUS, dau. of
WILLIA} I  and ABIGAIL  (HUDSON) NEGUS.  L lved St .  Lawrence CountY,  N.Y.

same address--Any lnformatlon of I { ILLIA}J & DOLLY (WINC) CLARK from Abercorn,
Q u e b e c ,  o r  R l c h f o r d ,  V t .  a r e a .  T h e y  m o v e d  t o  S t .  L a w r e n c e  C o u n t y  N . Y .  a b o u t
1839.  WILLIAM may have had bro thers  A lec  and l lami l ron .

ROBINSON die?? I r t rere and when d ied h is  wi fe
s o l d i e r ,  r { a s  b o r n  A p r i L  4 ,  7 7 5 4  l . I l n d h a m , C o n n .
Conn .  BETTY (BETSY)  RANSOi {  bo rn  Can te rbu ry ,

c e n s u s  o f  A d d i s o n  C o .  V t .  t h e y  l i v e d  i n  A d d l s o n
d l e d  i n  V t .  i n  1 8 0 6 .  W o u l d  a l s o  l i k e  l i s t  o f

A-223

* * * * * * * *

Mrs .  Ernnet t  E .  HOUEYE Sr .  Box  566 Ami te ,  La .  70422:  $ ran ts  da tes  and proo f  o f
a r rces t ry  a lso  mar r lage o f  I , J ILL IAM CLOUGH CRAI ' I ,  b .  11-4-1830 in  Danbury ,  N.H.
nrarr ied 4-15-1856 ln Vershlre, Veruont SERENA McKEEN FULLER. They were urar.
by  her  g randfa ther ,  Rev .  S tephen FULLER,  who was pas tor  o f  the  Cong.  Church
1n Vershlre for 30 years. SEFINA FULLER r. ;as dau. of SEI,JELL FULLER & SOPHRONIA
(JONES) FULLER. SEWELL rras son of Rev. STEPI-IEN FULLER.

* * *  * * * * *

A*234 (A )  Mrs .  l . l a r t ha  R .  Hays ,  RD /13  B rooks lde  Dr i ve ,  FMNFORT,  N .Y .  13340 :  asks  t he
fo l lowlng quest ions-- l {ho rvere the parents of  ABIGAIL } ' IARTIN (en)  and where
w a s  s h e  b o r n  a n d  d l e d ? ?  S h e  m a r r i e d  a b o u t  1 7 7 2 / 7 3  ( r v h e r e ? )  S g t . R o b e r t  B e e b e ,
Rev .  so ld le r ,  son  o f  Cabo t  Beebe  and  Phoebe  Buck lngham,  bo rn  l , l ay  8 ,  1747  Eas t
I l a d d a m ,  C o n n .  H e  d i e d  1 8 1 3  l , I e l l s ,  V t .  T h e i r  c h i l d r e n ,  a l l  s u p p o s e d  t o  h a v e
b e e n  b o r n  1 n  V t .  1 .  E p h r a i m ,  m a f . - - - H a 1 e  2 n d .  A s e n e t h - - 2 .  A a r o n ,  L r a r .  l s t
C l a r l s s a  h r h i t e  o r  C o m s t o c k ,  2 n d .  L o v i n a  C o m s t o 6 k ,  3 .  S i 1 a s ,  m a r .  L e v i n a  C l a r k
- - 4 .  R o b e r t - - 5 .  S a l l y - - 6 .  R o x a n a ,  u a r .  R o b e r t  l , l i l k i n s o n - - 7 .  H e n r y ,  m a r .  L u c y
C o r n l s h - - 8 .  J o h n - - 9 .  O z i a s - - 1 0 .  L e v i ,  m a r .  P o 1 l y  S i m s .

A -234 (B )  I f no  we re  the  pa ren rs  o f  LOVTNA COI ' ISTOCK??  As  above ,  AARON BEEBE mar .  Znd .
F e b .  2 8 , 1 B 0 B  L o v i n a  C o m s t o c k .  H e  d i e d  1 7  O c t .  1 8 4 1  G a i n l a ,  N . Y .  a n d  s h e  d i e d

^ -  2 3 4  ( C )

1 0  J u l y  1 8 4 8 ,  N e r v f a n e ,  N . Y .

Where in  Vermont  d id CLAGHORN
BETTY RANSOI - I  d i e??  He ,  a  Rev .
m a r .  J a n .  2 9 ,  L 7 7 7  C a n t e r b u r v ,
C o n n .  O c t .  2 7 ,  7 7 5 5 .  I n  1 7 9 0
town .  He  l s  supposed  to  have
t h e l r  c h i l d r e n .

I {ho  were  the  parents  o f  PHILENA I {RIGHT b .  1801 in  Mass .  (where?)  She mar r led
1816 ALONSON ROBINSON,  (son o f  above C laghorn  and Bet ty  Rob inson)  born  1795 ln
Vermont .  In  1830 census  they  were  ln  Madr id  N.Y,  ln  1850 census  were  in town
of  h l l l son ,  N iagara  Co.  N.Y.  PHILENA d ied  I r l i l son ,  N.Y.  be fore  1865.  / ,LONS0N
died  1BBI  a t  Breckenr idge,  l i i ch .  Bur ied  in  Por te r  Cem.  Por te r ,  M id land Co.  Mich

I
i

li

A  - 2 3 4  ( D )

J ; * : ! * * * * *
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A-236 M r s .  C h a r l e s  P .  N u t t ,  1 7 9 6  } l a i n  S t r e e t ,  G l a s t o n b u r y ,  C o n n .  0 6 0 3 3 : w l s h e s  t o
learn  da tes  and ances t ry  o f  the  th ree  w lves  o f  DANIEL W.  K-ENDALL,  son o f  Luke
Kanda l l  and h ls  w i fe ,  Anna Wl lder .  In  the  1830 census  o f  Wlndham Co,  V t .
DANIEL KENDALL and wlfe,  i . {ol ly WHITMAN, and a family were l lv lng ln London-

d e r r y ,  V t .  l l r s .  D A N  K E N D A L L  d l e d  o f  c o n s u m P E i o n  J u l y  3 0 , 1 8 3 5 ,  i n  J a m a l c a ,
Vt .  DANIEL noar .  2nd.  LOUISA ?  S h e  d i e d  O c t .  3 1 ,  L 8 4 4 ,  D u m m e r s t o n ,  V t .
He mar .  3 rd .  LUCRETIA J .  ??  b .  G111,  Mass .  DANIEL KENDALL d led  in
Vernon,  V t .  Aug.  20 ,  1885,  age 82  y rs .  5  mo.  20  d .  I ' l as  MOLLY I {HITMAN a
daughter  o r  g randdaughter  o f  Ab ia l  and A1 lce(Dunham) l t lh i tnan o f  Windha,  ln
W i n d h a m  C o .  , V t .  ? ?

A-237

* * * *  * r k * *

I I r s .  S t a n l e y  G a r v i n ,  5 2 8  S o u t h  A r c h  S t . ,  J a n e s v i l l e ,  I ' J l s c o n s l n  5 3 5 4 5 :  i s
ln te res ted  ln  f lnd lng  any  in fo rmat ion  ava i lab le  abouE JOHN JENCKS,  born  Apr i l
24 ,  1784 and h is  w i fe ,  SALLY VAN VILZER born  Feb.  4 ,  L784,  They  were  mar r ied
ln  Powna l ,  Vermnnt  ln  1803.  Two o f  the l r  8  ch i ld ren  v rere  born  in  V t .  Does
anyone know ruho SALLYTS parents  were ,  a re  there  any  VAN VILZERS s8111 l l v lng
i n  t h e  s t a t e ? ?

A-238

* * * * * * * *

I f r s .  B e t h  L .  B a r r e t t , 5 1 8  A n t l o c h  D r i v e ,  D a v i s ,  C a 1 i f . 9 5 6 1 6 :  i s  s e a r c h l n g

fo r  l n fo rma t l on  on  the  fam i l y  o f  AARON SLA-DE Sr .  He  t ras  bo rn  l n  1751  Windwon '

Conn. ,  rhe son of  JAI IES SLADE and EXPERIENCE PARKER. Dur ing the Rev.  I ' Iar  he

f o u g h t  h ' i t h  t h r e e  o f  h i s  b r o t h e r s  a t  t h e  s e i g e  o f  B o s t o n .  T h e  1 7 9 0  c e n s u s  o f

Ve rmonE l i s t s  h in  i n  t he  t own  Ha l l f ax ,  I . I i ndhan  Coun ty .  The  1800  census  o f  V t .

l i s t s  h lm  l n  t he  same loca t i on  3nd  a l so  l i s t s  AARON SLADE J r .  l n  t he  t own  o f

Mar lbo ro ,  W indham Co .  l r r ho  was  h i s  w l f e  and  who  were  h i s  o the r  ch i l d ren??

Sha l l  app rec ia te  any  he lp  o r  sugges t i ons  and  sha l l  be  happy  to  exchange

in fo r rna t i on  and /o r  re fund  pos tage .

A-239 (A)

* * * * *

l . t r s .  D o n a l d  G r e e n ,  4 4 0 2  I . I e t z e l  R o a d ,  L l v e r p o o l ,  N . Y .  1 3 0 8 8 :  n e e d s  t h e
ances tors  o f  PETER I IURRAY,  born  1818 Rut land Co.  ' / t .  and  o f  h ls  w i fe ,  I IARY Ar -N
K I L L B O R N  ( K I L B O U R N E )  b o r n  1 8 2 0 ,  S a n d g a t e ,  V t .  T h e i r  c h i l d r e n ,  H a r r y ,  I l a r r i s o n ,
Enn i ly ,  and l , l i l l i am born  Vermont .  Th is  fami ly  moved to  Je f fe rson and Os lego
C o .  N . Y .  c a  1 8 5 0 .

4-239(B)  same address- - l {ho  are  parsn ts  o f  BARNEY I {RIGHT born  ca  1823 Vt .  and h is  w i fe
E L I Z A B E T H  ? ?  b o r n  1 8 2 5  V t . ?  T h e i r  c h i l d r e n  w e r e  C h a r l e s ,  E d w a r d ,  L o r e n z o ,
Hervey  and E l la .  Th is  fami ly  came to  Onondaga Co.  N.Y.  about  1850.  I  w i l l
e x c h a n g e  C e n t r a l  N . Y .  r e s e a r c h  f o r  r e s e a r c h  i n  V e r m o n t  o n  t h e s e  f a m i l i e s .

* * * * * * * *

I l rs .  AL ice  I '1 .  Jones ,  P .0 .  Box  992,  Ormond Beach,  F1a. ,  w ishes  to  loca te  a
miss lng  l ink - -The census  o f  1860 in  fo rn 'a  show her  G.G.  Grandfa ther ,  HARRY G.
SESSIONS to  have been born  about  1810 in  Ver rnont .  He was f i rs t  rnar r ied  to

A-242
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I 1a rc ia  Whee le r ,  11  R i ve r
ago a cer ta in JOHN SUNINER
ou t  o f  p r i n t .  Rumors  a re
anyone  have  more  de f i n l t e
ob ta in  a  copy  o f  same??
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LAUM MANLEY and bel leved to have had 3 chi ldren by 1840. The mother of
I IARRY G. SESSIONS was ALICE ?? born aboul 1790. HARRY and LAUM were
m a r r i e d  l n  B r a n d o n ,  v t .  ( v r .  v T . )  D e c ,  2 3 , 1 8 3 0 .  L A U M  d l e d  b e t w e e n  1 8 4 0 - 4 5 .
wou ld  g rea t ly  apprec ia te  any  he lp  o r  adv lce  concern ing  th is  fan i l y .

* * * * * * rk*

I " I rs .  Bea Fu11er  Baumback,  16227 Ave.  17  L /2 ,  I ' fadera ,  ca l i f  :  Needs any  and
al l  informatlon on CATHERINE BEATB.ICE SEARLES b. 9 Jan. 1801; dled 4 blay tB75
s t .  Armand,  Que.  mar .  l0  I Iov .  L826,  she ldon,  Vr .  HARVEY FULLER.

same address- -need any  and a l l  ln fo rmat ion  on  bo th  JEREMIAH RUSSELL B.  1789,
d ied  2  Mch.  1862 Stanbr idge,  Que.  mar .  27  Feb.  1810 Huntsburg ,  v r .  L tARy ( t ' lERcy)
J E N K I N S  b .  1 7 9 2 ,  d i e d  2 9  J u n e  l B 3 5  S t a n b r i d g e ,  Q u e .

* * * * * * * *

M r s .  E d w l n  F .  G o o d m a n , 3 7 4 0  c l o u d l a n d  D r i v e  N . l { . ,  A t l a n t a ,  G e o r g i a r  3 o j 2 T :  i ;
t ry ing  to  loca te  s ls te rs  and bro thers ,  and parents  o f  STEpHEN KI I ' IPTON born  1E l2
in  Vermont .  l {e re  parents  a lso  born  ln  Vermont  and where?? Be l ieves  the  famj - lv
m l g r a t e d  t o  C a y u g a  C o u n t y ,  N . Y .  b y  1 8 2 0 .

* * - * * * * * *

S t r e e t  l l o o d s t o c k ,  V t .  0 5 0 9 L :  w r i t e s , - s e v e r a l  y e a r s
WOOD r.rrote and compi led a I . IOOD INDEX,whlch ls norv
c i r c u l a t l n g  t h a t  t h i s  1 s  s o o n  t o  b e  r e p r i n r e d .  D o e s
i n f o r m a t i o n  a b o u t  t h i s ,  a n d  i f  t r u e ,  h o w  c o u l d  o n e

* * * * * * * *

I ' l r s .  R i c h a r d  T r a c y ,  3 0 4  O a k  F a i r  l ^ l a y ,  K e r n  C i t y ,  C a l i f  .  9 3 3 0 9 :  i s  r e s e a r c h i n g
the  A l r - {DoN (A l l IDoN)  fami ly  and des i res  ln fo rmat ion  on  parents  o f  JOHN QUINCy
At ' lADoN b .  13  Apr i l  7825,  Rando lph ,  Vr .  d ied  I Iay ,  1900,  Easr  Haven,  V t .

t < - * *  * *  * * *

I { r s .  F lo ra  i ' l .  l ^ l h i t co rnb ,  } l ap lewoods -Sou th  Road ,  I , I i l l i s t on ,  V t  .  05495 ,  sends  the
fo l l ow ing r - - I  own  a  l lH ITCo fE  Genea logy  and  have  done  cons ide rab le  resea rch  on
the  I IH ITCOI1BS in  Ve rmon t .  The  Genea logy  r , r as  pub l i shed  i n  1904  and  rhe  au rho r
was  Char lo t t e  l { h i t comb .  I  r vou ld  be  mos t  happy  to  he lp  anyone  who  i s  t r y i ng  t o
es tab l i sh  connecE io r r s  w i t h i n  t he  t iH ITC0 l , t s  L ines .
In  con junc t i on  r v i t h  my  resea rch ,  I  need  the  fo l l o r , t i ng  i n fo rma t i on :  I r r ha t  was
the  ma iden  name o f  Hannah ,  w i f e  o f  Hezek iah -3 -1 , / h i t comb  ( son  o f  Jos iah -2 -and
Rebecca  (h la te rs )  ( kh i t comb)  Hannah  and  Hezek iah  were  mar r i ed  I n  1707  a rounC
G r o t o n ,  M a s s .
Does anyone have fami ly  records of  HOhIE and I {HITCOMB rnarr iages?? Please
c o n t a c t  m e .
Does  anyone  have  fam i l y  reco rds  o f  t he  CALL  fam i l y  o f  R i chnond ,  V t .??  The re
were  seve ra l  g i r l s  i n  t h i s  f am l l y  and  a  coup le  o f  boys .  G i r l s  we re :  Lau ra ,
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Eth lyn ,  Arde lJ - ,  Ruth ,  Gradys ,  L l l l l an ,  and Gera ld ine .  There  was one son,
C larence
Would also l ike lnfo. on HEI '{AN FLEMING, DEAN FLEMING etc. Who were the parenis
o f  HEI4AN?? He was a  b lacksml th  a round the  Starksboro ,  Monkton ,  Br ls to l  a rea .
Does anyone know what famlly of GREENSTLIIy Green Whitcoub, wlfe of M0SES
SHELDON I, IHITCOMB descended fron?? She marr ied MOSES tn 1887 and died ln 1888.
Rumor has iC that she was from Calals,  Vt.  I , t rould sone one up that way check
the  cemeterLes  and see what  they  f lnd .  She was no t  bur led  in  the  Whl tcomb
Lot  in  R ichmond,  V t .

* * * * * * * *

Gera ld lng  Bombard ,  203 Vt rood lawn Road,  Bur l lng ton ,  V t .  has  some books  ls l th

qu i te  a  number  o f  names f rom the  K i t te ry ,  I la ine  and Boston ,  I lass .  a reas  as

wel l  as  in fo rmat ion  o f  fa rn l l ies  who have moved here  and there .  She doesnt t

care  to  le t  the  books  ou t  as  a  coup le  o f  them are  f rag l le ,  horvever  she w i l l

be happy to look up information ln them for anyone.

The books  are :

p u b l i s h e d  1 9 0 3 .

f 9 3 3 .  a l s o  T H E TOI{N REGISTER YORK AND KITTERY 1906:  compi led by } t i tche11,

D a g g e t t ,  H o l t ,  L a w t o n ,  S a w y e r .

r t * * * * * * *

Leo  F leu ry ,  GSV T reasu re r ,  w i shes  to  t hank  the  many  members  r vho  have  so
p r o r n p t l y  p a i d  r h e i r  m e m b e r s h i p  d u e s  f o r  I  9 7 Z _ 7 3 .

I f  you  , rece i ved  a  DUES NOTrcE  f rom h im  ( r v i t h  rg72 -73  membersh lp  ca rd
e n c l o s e d )  b u t  h a v e  n o t  y e t  s e n t  y o u r  $ 2 . 0 0  c h e c k ,  r u e  h o p e  y o u  i v i 1 1  d o
s o  s o o n '  T h i s  r ' r 1 1 1  i n s u r e  t h a t  y o u  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  r e c e i v e  t h e  f u t u r e
i s s u e s  o f  t h e  n e r , r s l e t t e r  w i t h o u r  i r r t e r r u p t l o n .

Th i s  renewa l  pe r i od  apP l {es  on l y  t o  t he  f o l ks  w l ro  we re  members  p r i o r  t o
J r r l y  1  ,  1 9 7 2 .

OLD KIITERY ANp HER FAI '{ ILI j*S: Author,  Everett  S. Stackpole,

REI ' I ICK GENEALOGY: Author,  I^f ln i f red Lovering Hohnan, pub.


